
Symbols

To allow quick and easy consultation, this manual uses graphic 
symbols to highlight situations in which maximum care is required, 
as well as practical advice or information.
Pay attention to the meaning of the symbols since they serve to 
avoid repeating technical concepts or safety warnings throughout 
the text. The symbols should therefore be seen as real reminders. 
Please refer to this page whenever in doubt as to their meaning.

Warning
Failure to follow these instructions might give raise to  a dangerous 
situation and provoke severe personal injuries or even death.  

Caution
Failure to follow these instructions might cause damages to the  
vehicle and/or its components. 

Notes
Useful information on the procedure being described. 

References

Parts highlighted in grey and with a numeric reference  
(Example 1 ) are the accessory to be installed and any assembly 
components supplied with the kit. 

Parts with an alphabetic reference (Example A ) are the original 
components fitted on the vehicle.

Any right- or left-hand indication refers to the vehicle direction of 
travel.

General notes 

Warning
Carefully perform the operations on the following pages since they 
might negatively affect rider safety.

Warning
Carefully perform the operations on the following pages since they 
might negatively affect rider safety.

Notes
The following documents are necessary for assembling the Kit:
WORKSHOP MANUAL of your bike model.

Notes
Should it be necessary to change any kit parts, please refer to the 
attached spare part table. 

Simbologia

Per una lettura rapida e razionale sono stati impiegati simboli che 
evidenziano situazioni di massima attenzione, consigli pratici o 
semplici informazioni.
Prestare molta attenzione al significato dei simboli, in quanto la 
loro funzione è quella di non dovere ripetere concetti tecnici o 
avvertenze di sicurezza. Sono da considerare, quindi, dei veri e 
propri “promemoria”.
Consultare questa pagina ogni volta che sorgeranno dubbi sul loro 
significato.

Attenzione
La non osservanza delle istruzioni riportate può creare una 
situazione di pericolo e causare  gravi lesioni personali e anche la 
morte.

Importante
Indica la possibilità di arrecare danno al veicolo e/o ai suoi 
componenti se le istruzioni  riportate non vengono eseguite.

Note
Fornisce utili informazioni sull’operazione in corso.

Riferimenti

I particolari evidenziati in grigio e riferimento numerico (Es. 1 ) 
rappresentano l’accessorio da installare e gli eventuali componenti 
di montaggio forniti a kit.

I particolari con riferimento alfabetico (Es. A ) rappresentano i 
componenti originali presenti sul motoveicolo.

Tutte le indicazioni destro o sinistro si riferiscono al senso di marcia 
del motociclo. 

Avvertenze generali 

Attenzione
Le operazioni riportate nelle pagine seguenti devono essere 
eseguite da un tecnico specializzato o da un’officina autorizzata 
DUCATI.

Attenzione
Le operazioni riportate nelle pagine seguenti se non eseguite a 
regola d’arte possono pregiudicare la sicurezza del pilota.

Note
Documentazione necessaria per eseguire il montaggio del Kit 
è il MANUALE OFFICINA, relativo al modello di moto in vostro 
possesso.

Note
Nel caso fosse necessaria la sostituzione di un componente del kit 
consultare la tavola ricambi allegata. 

Kit navigatore GPS (96680461A EU - 96680511A USA)
GPS navigator kit (96680461A EU - 96680511A USA)

1 

Multistrada 1200 ISTR - 686 / 00



Pos. Denominazione Description

1 Supporto navigatore Navigator mount

2 Cavo alimentazione Power cable

3 Supporto elastico Rubber mount

4 Vite TBEI M5x10 TBEI screw M5x10

5 Vite TBEI M6x14 TBEI screw M6x14

6 Staffa destra RH bracket

7 Vite M8 M8 screw

8 Piastra supporto Support plate

9 Anello elastico Snap ring

10 Pomello Knob

11 Vite STEI M3x6 STEI screw M3x6

12 Vite speciale Special screw

13 Staffa sinistra LH bracket

14 Vite TBEIF M4x12 TBEIF screw M4x12

15 Navigatore GPS GPS Navigator

2 ISTR 686 / 00

4

15

4

11

12

13

2

1

5

3

7

10

5 7

9

8

6

14



Removing the original components

Rider seat and passenger seat disassembly

Insert the key (A) into the seat lock and turn it clockwise until the 
seat catch disengages with an audible click, as shown in the figure 
(X1).
Remove passenger seat (A1) from the front retainer pushing it 
forward and lifting it up until fully removed, as shown in the figure 
(X2).
Remove rider seat (A2) from vehicle pulling it backward to slide it 
out of the guides (A3) and lifting it up to slide it out of the pin (A4), 
as shown in the figure (X3).

Smontaggio componenti originali

Smontaggio sella passeggero e sella pilota

Inserire la chiave (A) nella serratura sella e ruotarla in senso orario 
fino a sentire lo scatto del gancio, come indicato in figura (X1).
Sfilare la sella passeggero (A1) dal fermo anteriore spingendola in 
avanti e sollevarla fino ad estrarla, come indicato in figura (X2).
Rimuovere la sella conducente (A2) dal veicolo tirandola all’indietro 
per sfilarla dalle guide (A3) e sollevandola per sfilarla dal perno (A4), 
come indicato in figura (X3).

3ISTR 686 / 00

OPEN

X1

X2

X3

A4

A2

A3

A

A1



Removing the side body panels

Loosen no. 3 screws (B1) with washers (B2) fastening LH side 
body panel (B) to rear subframe.
Remove LH side body panel (B) sliding it towards the motorcycle 
rear end and paying attention not to damage it.
Loosen no. 3 screws (C1) with washers (C2) fastening RH side 
body panel (C) to rear subframe.
Remove RH side body panel (C) sliding it towards motorcycle rear 
end and paying attention not to damage it.

Smontaggio fianchetti laterali

Svitare le n.3 viti (B1) con rondelle (B2) di fissaggio del fianchetto 
sinistro (B) al telaietto posteriore.
Rimuovere il fianchetto sinistro (B) sfilandolo verso il posteriore del 
motoveicolo e prestando attenzione a non rovinarlo.
Svitare le n.3 viti (C1) con rondelle (C2) di fissaggio del fianchetto 
destro (C) al telaietto posteriore.
Rimuovere il fianchetto destro (C) sfilandolo verso il posteriore del 
motoveicolo e prestando attenzione a non rovinarlo.

4 ISTR 686 / 00

B1

B1

B1

B2

B2

B2

B
C

C1

C2

C1 C2 C1

C2



Conveyor disassembly

Remove the Hands free cover (D) by pulling it upwards and 
releasing teeth (D1).
Loosen no. 2 screws (E1) and remove RH conveyor (E) pushing it 
forward and then pulling it towards the operator.
Loosen no. 2 screws (F1) and remove LH conveyor (F) pushing it 
forward and then pulling it towards the operator.

Smontaggio convogliatori

Rimuovere la cover Hands free (D) tirandola verso l’alto e 
sganciando i dentini (D1).
Svitare le n.2 viti (E1) e rimuovere il convogliatore destro (E) 
spingendolo in avanti e successivamente tirandolo verso 
l’operatore.
Svitare le n.2 viti (F1) e rimuovere il convogliatore sinistro 
(F) spingendolo in avanti e successivamente tirandolo verso 
l’operatore.

5ISTR 686 / 00

E1

F1

E

F
D

D1



Side panel disassembly

Loosen no. 2 screws (G1) fastening RH side panel (G) to support 
(H).
Remove RH side panel (G) sliding U-bolts (G2) out of tabs (H1) and 
tabs (G3) out of slots (H2).
Loosen screw (H3) while holding bushing (H4) on the opposite 
side.
Remove bushing (H4).
Loosen no. 3 screws (H5) and remove RH side panel support (H) 
by sliding it out of retainer (I1) on tank cover (I).
Repeat the same procedure to disassemble the LH side panel and 
the relevant support.

Smontaggio ali laterali

Svitare le n.2 viti (G1) di fissaggio dell’ala laterale destra (G) al 
supporto (H).
Rimuovere l’ala laterale destra (G) sfilando i cavallotti (G2) dalle 
linguette (H1) e le alette (G3) dalle asole (H2).
Svitare la vite (H3) mantenendo, dal lato opposto, la boccola (H4).
Rimuovere la boccola (H4).
Svitare le n.3 viti (H5) e rimuovere il supporto ala destra (H) 
sfilandolo dal dente (I1) presente sulla cover serbatoio (I).
Ripetere la stessa operazione per effettuare lo smontaggio dell’ala 
sinistra e del relativo supporto.

6 ISTR 686 / 00

G

G1H
H4

I1

I

H3

H5

H

G

G2
H1

H1

H2 G3



Fuel tank cover disassembly

Loosen no. 6 screws (I4) with washers (I5) on both sides of tank 
cover (I).
Loosen no. 2 upper screws (I2) with washers (I3).
Remove tank cover (I) by pulling it upwards and paying attention 
not to damage it.

Smontaggio cover serbatoio

Svitare da entrambi i lati della cover serbatoio (I) le n.6 viti (I4) con 
rondelle (I5).
Svitare le n.2 viti superiori (I2) con rondelle (I3).
Rimuovere la cover serbatoio (I) tirandola verso l’alto e prestando 
attenzione a non rovinarla.

7ISTR 686 / 00

I2 I3

I3
I2

I3
I3

I5I4

I4

I5

I

I5

I2

I4

I4

I4

I5

I5



8 ISTR 686 / 00

Y

K2

K3

K3 K6 K5

K7

J

M

L1

L2

NN1

K4

K1

K8

K9
K8

K9

K

K3



Tank disassembly

Remove clamp (J).
Disconnect connector (K1) of fuel level sensor from main wiring 
(L1).
Tighten flange (K2) and press fuel pipe (K3) downwards, then pull 
upwards to slide it out from the flange, as shown in figure (Y).
Disconnect connector (L2) from socket (K4) on fuel pump.
Remove clamp (K5) and disconnect breather pipes (K6) and (K7).
Loosen no. 2 screws (K8) fastening tank (K).
Remove the 2 spacers (K9).
Push tank (K) towards motorcycle front end, slide it out of support 
(M) and lift it vertically.
During removal, pay attention not to damage tank (K).
Remove the no.2 screws (N1) from U-bolt (N).

Smontaggio serbatoio

Rimuovere la fascetta (J).
Scollegare il connettore (K1) della sonda livello carburante dal 
cablaggio principale (L1).
Stringere la flangia (K2) e premere verso il basso il tubo carburante 
(K3) e di seguito tirare verso l’alto per sfilarlo dalla flangia, come 
mostrato in figura (Y).
Scollegare il connettore (L2) dalla presa (K4) presente sulla pompa 
carburante.
Rimuovere la fascetta (K5) e scollegare i tubi di sfiato (K6) e (K7).
Svitare le n.2 viti (K8) di fissaggio del serbatoio (K).
Rimuovere i n.2 distanziali (K9).
Spingere il serbatoio (K) verso l’anteriore del motoveicolo, sfilarlo 
dal supporto (M) e alzarlo verticalmente.
Durante la rimozione prestare attenzione a non rovinare il serbatoio 
(K).
Rimuovere le n.2 viti (N1) dal cavallotto (N).

9 ISTR 686 / 00



Kit installation

Caution
Check that all components are clean and in perfect condition 
before installation.
Adopt any precaution necessary to avoid damages to any part of 
the motorcycle you are working on.

Pre-assembly of support plate

Install and bring special screw (12) fully home against knob (10).
Apply grease and start dowel (11) on knob (10).
Tighten dowel fully home finger-tight.
Apply grease on special screw (12) thread and pre-assemble it on 
support plate (8), with LH bracket in-between (13).
Fit snap ring (9) on special screw (12) groove.
Fit LH bracket (13) to support plate (8) by starting screw (5).
Fit RH bracket (6) to support plate (8) by starting screw (5).
Tighten the no.2 screws (5) to the specified torque. 

Montaggio componenti kit 

Importante
Verificare, prima del montaggio, che tutti i componenti risultino 
puliti e in perfetto stato.
Adottare tutte le precauzioni necessarie per evitare di danneggiare 
qualsiasi parte nella quale ci si trova ad operare.

Premontaggio piastra supporto

Montare portando in battuta la vite speciale (12) sul pomello (10).
Applicare grasso e impuntare il grano (11) sul pomello (10).
Serrare il grano a mano fino a battuta.
Applicare grasso sul filetto della vite speciale (12) e premontare 
sulla piastra supporto (8), interponendo la staffa sinistra (13).
Montare l’anello elastico (9) sulla gola della vite speciale (12).
Fissare la staffa sinistra (13) alla piastra supporto (8) impuntando la 
vite (5).
Fissare la staffa destra (6) alla piastra supporto (8) impuntando la 
vite (5).
Serrare le n.2 viti (5) alla coppia indicata. 

10 ISTR 686 / 00

11

12

13
5

10 5

9

8

6

8 Nm ± 10%

8 Nm ± 10%



Pre-assembling the power cable on rubber mount 

Insert power cable (2) through the hole on rubber mount (3) as 
indicated in the figure (W1).
Fit control unit (2A) and solenoid (2B) in the relevant housings on 
rubber mount (3) as indicated in the figure (W2).
Fit part (2C) in the housing on rubber mount (3) as indicated in the 
figure (W3).
Fasten cable (2) using small self-locking ties (P) as indicated in the 
figure (W4).

Premontaggio cavo alimentazione su supporto elastico 

Introdurre il cavo alimentazione (2) attraverso il foro del supporto 
elastico (3) come indicato in figura (W1).
Posizionare la centralina (2A) e il selenoide (2B) nelle apposite sedi 
del supporto elastico (3) come indicato in figura (W2).
Inserire il particolare (2C) nella sede sul supporto elastico (3) come 
indicato in figura (W3).
Fascettare il cavo (2) utilizzando fascette a strappo piccole (P) come 
indicato in figura (W4).

11ISTR 686 / 00

2

3

2A

2C

P

2

P

3

3

2B

2D

W3W1

W4W2



Pre-assembling the power cable on navigator mount

Insert socket (2D) of power cable (2) through the big slot (1A) at 
the centre of the navigator mount (1) and route it in cable seat (1B) 
as indicated in the figure (V1).
Position socket (2D) fully home on seat (1B) of navigator mount (1) 
and start the self-tapping screw (1C) as indicated in the figure (V2).
Do screw (1C) finger-tight.

Notes
Should the navigator be removed from its mount, it is 
recommended to plug off the socket (2D) using cap (2F) to prevent 
contact oxidisation, as indicated in the figure (V3).

Premontaggio cavo alimentazione su supporto navigatore

Introdurre lo spinotto (2D) del cavo alimentazione (2) attraverso 
l’asola grande (1A) situata al centro del supporto navigatore (1) e 
passarlo nella sede cavo (1B) come indicato in figura (V1).
Posizionare lo spinotto (2D) in battuta sulla sede (1B) del supporto 
navigatore (1) e impuntare la vite autofilettante (1C) come indicato 
in figura (V2).
Serrare la vite (1C) a mano.

Note
Nel caso il navigatore venga rimosso dal supporto, è consigliato 
coprire lo spinotto (2D) utilizzando il tappo di copertura (2F) per 
evitare l’ossidazione dei contatti, come indicato in figura (V3).

12 ISTR 686 / 00

2D

2D

1C

2F

1B

2

1A

1

2D

1B

V1 V2

V3



GPS navigator mount assembly

Lubricate using Gadus S2 V220AD and start the no.2 screws (7) on 
U-bolt (N).
Tighten the no.2 screws (7) to the specified torque.
Position pre-assembled navigator mount (8) to holes for screws (7) 
and start the no.2 screws (4).
Tighten the no.2 screws (4) to the specified torque.
Position navigator mount (1) to pre-assembled plate (8) and start 
the no.4 screws (14).
Tighten no.4 screws (14) to the specified torque.

Montaggio supporto navigatore

Lubrificare utilizzando Gadus S2 V220AD e impuntare le n.2 viti (7) 
sul cavallotto (N).
Serrare le n.2 viti (7) alla coppia indicata.
Posizionare il supporto navigatore preassemblato (8) sui fori delle 
viti (7) e impuntare le n.2 viti (4).
Serrare le n.2 viti (4) alla coppia indicata.
Posizionare il supporto navigatore (1) sulla piastra preassemblata 
(8) e impuntare le n.4 viti (14).
Serrare le n.4 viti (14) alla coppia indicata.

13ISTR 686 / 00

8

1

7

7

N

4

25 Nm ± 10%

25 Nm ± 10%

6 Nm ± 10%

3 Nm ± 10% 14



Reposition tank (K) in place without fastening it.
Carefully position the rubber mount (3) pre-assembled in-between 
tank (K) and steering (R).

Warning
Ensure that the control unit is not squashed by the steering 
components when fully steering left, and that the navigator cable 
(2) is not too taut when fully steering right.

Remove the fuel tank (K).

Riposizionare il serbatoio (K) nella sua sede senza fissarlo.
Posizionare in maniera accurata il supporto elastico (3) 
preassemblato tra il serbatoio (K) e lo sterzo (R).

Attenzione
Verificare che in fase di massima sterzata a sinistra la centralina 
non venga schiacciata dallo sterzo, e in fase di massima sterzata a 
destra, il cavo navigatore (2) non vada in tensione.

Rimuovere il serbatoio (K).

14 ISTR 686 / 00

K

K

R

R

3

3
2



Wiring connection

Remove the cap (L3) from connector (L4).
Connect connector (2E) of navigator cable to connector (L4).

Collegamento cablaggio

Rimuovere il tappo di chiusura (L3) dal connettore (L4).
Collegare il connettore (2E) del cavo navigatore al connettore (L4).

15ISTR 686 / 00

L4L3 L42E



Fasten rubber mount (3) pre-assembled to main wiring (L), using 
no.2 medium self-locking ties (R).
Fasten navigator power cable (2) using the original rubber tie (S).

Fissare il supporto elastico (3) preassemblato sul cablaggio 
principale (L) utilizzando n.2 fascette a strappo medie (R).
Fissare il cavo alimentazione navigatore (2) utilizzando la fascetta 
originale in gomma (S).

16 ISTR 686 / 00

R

S

L

23



Navigator installation and removal

Fit GPS navigator (15) to mount (1) by engaging the bottom side 
(15A) in tooth (1D).
Press GPS navigator top side (15) onto support (1) so as to lock it 
as indicated in the figure (Z1).
To remove the GPS navigator (15) from support (1) press release 
button (1E) on the side of the support (1) as indicated in the figure 
(Z2).

 Notes
Loosen knob (10) to adjust navigator support plate (8) tilt.
After adjustment, tighten knob (10).

Montaggio e smontaggio navigatore

Montare il navigatore GPS (15) sul supporto (1) inserendo la parte 
inferiore (15A) sul dente (1D).
Premere la parte superiore del navigatore GPS (15) verso il 
supporto (1) in modo da bloccarlo come indicato in figura (Z1).
Per rimuove il navigatore GPS (15) dal supporto (1) premere il 
pulsante di estrazione (1E) posto a lato del supporto (1) come 
indicato in figura (Z2).

 Note
Allentare il pomello (10) per regolare l'inclinazione della piastra 
supporto navigatore (8).
A regolazione ultimata serrare il pomello (10).

17ISTR 686 / 00

1

1E

15

10

1

1D

15A

15

Z1 Z2

10



18 ISTR 686 / 00

K2

K3 K6 K5

K7

J

M

L1

L2

K4

K1

K8

K9

K9

K11 K11

K9

K8

K9

K

K10

K10

K3

10 Nm ± 10%

10 Nm ± 10%



Refitting the tank

Reposition tank (K) on frame by fitting the 2 forks (K10) in support 
(M).
Make sure that the 4 rubber blocks (K11) are still present on tank 
(K). 
Fit no. 2 spacers (K9) inside rubber blocks (K11).
Start no. 2 screws (K8), and tighten to the specified torque.
Fit clamp (K5) onto breather pipe (K6).
Reconnect breather pipes (K6) and (K7) to tank plug.
Reconnect connector (L2) to socket (K4) on fuel pump.
Tighten and press flange (K2) and fit fuel pipe (K3) inside fuel 
pump.
Reconnect connector (K1) of fuel level sensor to main wiring (L1).
Reposition clamp (J).

Rimontaggio serbatoio

Riposizionare il serbatoio (K) sul telaio inserendo le n.2 forchette 
(K10) nel supporto (M).
Assicurarsi che siano ancora presenti sul serbatoio (K) i n.4 
tamponi (K11). 
Inserire i n.2 distanziali (K9) nei tamponi (K11).
Impuntare le n.2 viti (K8) e serrarle alla coppia indicata.
Inserire la fascetta (K5) sul tubo di sfiato (K6).
Ricollegare i tubi sfiato (K6) e (K7) al tappo serbatoio.
Ricollegare il connettore (L2) alla presa (K4) presente sulla pompa 
carburante.
Stringere e premere la flangia (K2) ed inserire il tubo carburante 
(K3) nella pompa carburante.
Ricollegare il connettore (K1) della sonda livello carburante al 
cablaggio principale (L1).
Riposizionare la fascetta (J).

19 ISTR 686 / 00



Fuel tank cover reassembly

Apply lubricant on gasket surfaces (I6) in contact with tank plug.
Assemble tank cover (I) on fuel tank, centring gasket (I6) on tank 
plug.
Fit the 4 nylon washers (I3) onto the 4 upper screws (I2).
Fit the 6 nylon washers (I5) onto the 6 screws (I4).
Fasten tank cover (I) by starting no. 4 screws (I2) and no. 6 screws 
(I4) in the points indicated in the figure.
Tighten no. 4 screws (I2) and no. 6 screws (I4) to the specified 
torques.

Rimontaggio cover serbatoio

Applicare lubrificante per gomma sulle superfici di contatto della 
guarnizione (I6) con il tappo serbatoio.
Montare la cover serbatoio (I) sul serbatoio carburante, centrando 
la guarnizione (I6) sul tappo serbatoio.
Inserire le n.4 rosette in nylon (I3) sulle n.4 viti superiori (I2).
Inserire le n.6 rosette in nylon (I5) sulle n.6 viti (I4).
Fissare la cover serbatoio (I) impuntando le n.4 viti (I2) e le n.6 viti 
(I4) nei punti indicati in figura.
Serrare le n.4 viti (I2) e le n.6 viti (I4) alle coppie indicate.

20 ISTR 686 / 00

I2

I3
I3

I2

I6

I3

I5I4

I4

I5

I

I5

I2

I4

I4

I5

I5

4 Nm ± 10%

4 Nm ± 10%4 Nm ± 10%

3 Nm ± 10%

3 Nm ± 10%



Side panel reassembly

Position RH side panel support (H) by fitting, on the upper side, the 
U-bolt inside retainer (I1) of tank cover (I) and, on the lower side, 
vibration damper (H6) inside support slot (H7).
Fasten RH side panel support (H) by starting screw (H5) inside 
support (H) front hole.
Tighten screw (H5) to the specified torque.
Insert the threaded bushing (H4) inside the rear hole of vibration 
damper (H6).
Lubricate rubber element (H6) on the surfaces that will touch 
screw (H3) and start the screw on the front side.
Tighten screw (H3) to the specified torque, while holding the flat of 
bushing (H4).
 Start 2 more screws (H5) inside the upper holes of RH side panel 
support (H).
Tighten the no. 2 screws (H5) to the specified torque.
Position the RH side panel (G) on its support (H) by fitting, on upper 
side, tabs (G3) inside slots (H2) and U-bolts (G2) inside tabs (H1).
Tighten the no. 2 screws (G1) to the specified torque.
Repeat the same procedure to reassemble the LH side panel and 
the relevant support.

Rimontaggio ali laterali

Posizionare il supporto ala destra (H) inserendo, sul lato superiore, 
il cavallotto nel dente (I1) della cover serbatoio (I) e, sul lato 
inferiore, il gommino antivibrante (H6) nell’asola (H7) del supporto.
Fissare il supporto ala destra (H) impuntando la vite (H5) nel foro 
anteriore del supporto (H).
Serrare la vite (H5) alla coppia indicata.
Inserire la boccola filettata (H4) nel foro posteriore del gommino 
antivibrante (H6).
Lubrificare il gommino (H6) sulle superfici che andranno a contatto 
con la vite (H3) ed impuntare quest’ultima sul lato anteriore.
Serrare la vite (H3) alla coppia indicata, contrastando la presa di 
chiave esagonale della boccola (H4).
 Impuntare altre n.2 viti (H5) in corrispondenza dei fori superiori del 
supporto ala destra (H).
Serrare le n.2 viti (H5) alla coppia indicata.
Posizionare l’ala destra (G) sul supporto ala destra (H) inserendo, 
sul lato superiore, le alette (G3) nelle asole (H2) ed i cavallotti (G2) 
sulle linguette (H1).
Serrare le n.2 viti (G1) alla coppia indicata.
Ripetere la stessa operazione per effettuare il rimontaggio dell’ala 
sinistra e del relativo supporto.

21ISTR 686 / 00

G

G1

H
H4 H6

I1

I

H7

H3

H5

H

G

G2
H1

H1

H2 G3

2 Nm ± 10%

2 Nm ± 10% 5 Nm ± 10%



Conveyor reassembly

Assemble RH side conveyor (E) driving it in position and moving it 
forward and then
backward, so that tab (E2) fits inside slot (N1) and U-bolts (E3) 
inside retainers (N2).
Fasten LH side conveyor (E) by starting no. 2 screws (E1).
Tighten the no. 2 screws (E1) to the specified torque.
Repeat the same procedure to reassemble LH conveyor (F).
Reassemble the Hands free cover (D) by inserting the cover pins 
(D2) inside the tank vibration dampers and press on tabs (D1) until 
they engage in place.

Rimontaggio convogliatori

Montare il convogliatore laterale destro (E) portandolo in posizione 
e traslandolo prima in avanti e poi
indietro, in modo che l’aletta (E2) si inserisca nell’asola (N1) ed i 
cavallotti (E3) nei denti (N2).
Fissare il convogliatore laterale destro (E) impuntando le n.2 viti 
(E1).
Serrare le n.2 viti (E1) alla coppia indicata.
Ripetere la stessa operazione per effettuare il rimontaggio del 
convogliatore sinistro (F).
Rimontare la cover Hands free (D) inserendo i pioli (D2) della 
cover nei gommini antivibranti del serbatoio e premendo in 
corrispondenza dei dentini (D1) sino all’avvenuto incastro.

22 ISTR 686 / 00

E1

F1

E

E2E3

N2 N1

F

D

D1D

D2

2 Nm ± 10%

2 Nm ± 10%



Side body panel reassembly

Position RH side body panel (C) on rear subframe RH plate by 
fitting U-bolts (C3) on the collars of no. 2 special screws (P1), 
bracket (C4) slot on pin (P2) and tabs (C5) under tank cover.
Fit the 3 nylon washers (C2) onto the 3 screws (C1).
Fasten RH side body panel (C) by starting no. 3 screws (C1) in the 
points shown in the figure.
Tighten no.3 screws (C1) to the specified torque.
Repeat the same procedure to reassemble LH side body panel (B).

Rimontaggio fianchetti laterali

Posizionare il fianchetto destro (C) sulla piastra destra del telaietto 
posteriore inserendo i cavallotti (C3) sui collari delle n.2 viti speciali 
(P1), l’asola della staffa (C4) sul perno (P2) e le alette (C5) al di 
sotto della cover serbatoio.
Inserire le n.3 rosette in nylon (C2) sulle n.3 viti (C1).
Fissare il fianchetto destro (C) impuntando le n.3 viti (C1) nei punti 
mostrati in figura.
Serrare le n.3 viti (C1) alla coppia indicata.
Ripetere la stessa operazione per effettuare il rimontaggio del 
fianchetto sinistro (B).

23ISTR 686 / 00

B1

B1

B1

B2

B2

B2

B

C

C1

P1 P2

C5

C2

C1 C2 C1

C3

C3C4

C2

5 Nm ± 10%

5 Nm ± 10%

5 Nm ± 10%5 Nm ± 10%

5 Nm ± 10%



Rider seat reassembly

Position the front side of rider seat (A), provided with slots (A6), 
into guides (A3) and insert pin (A4) into its seat (A5).
Press rider seat (A) towards the front side of the motorcycle in 
order to lock it.

Rimontaggio sella pilota

Posizionare la parte anteriore della sella pilota (A), provvista di 
asole (A6), nelle guide (A3) ed inserire il perno (A4) nella sede (A5).
Premere la sella pilota (A) verso l’anteriore del motoveicolo in 
modo da bloccarla.

24 ISTR 686 / 00

A2

A

A6

A5

A3 A4



Passenger seat reassembly

Lubricate the seat (T1) of the pin (A7) with SHELL RETINAX HD2.
Position passenger seat (A1) and insert the tab (A8) into the 
housing (T2) present inside the glove compartment.
Push the passenger seat (A1) downwards to secure the pin (A7) in 
the seat lock.

Make sure that the passenger seat (A1) is properly secured by 
gently pulling it upwards.
Remove key from the lock.

Rimontaggio sella passeggero

Lubrificare la sede (T1) del perno (A7) con SHELL RETINAX HD2.
Posizionare la sella passeggero (A1) e inserire la linguetta (A8) 
nell’alloggio (T2) presente all’interno della vasca portaoggetti.
Spingere verso il basso la sella passeggero (A1) per bloccare il 
perno (A7) nella serratura sella.

Accertarsi dell’avvenuto e corretto aggancio, tirando con 
moderazione verso l’alto la sella passeggero (A1).
Sfilare la chiave dalla serratura.

25ISTR 686 / 00

A1

T1

T2

A7

A

A8



NOTE / NOTES
 
 

1 Ｐ/Ｎ 商品名

2 Ｐ/Ｎ 商品名

3 Ｐ/Ｎ 商品名

4 Ｐ/Ｎ 商品名

5 Ｐ/Ｎ 商品名

ご注文商品

レース専用部品 ご注文書
DUCATI PERFORMANCE accessories

　　　　モデル名

　　　　ご注文日

　　　　販売日　　　　　年　　　月　　　日

1. 上記ご記入の上、弊社アフターセールス部までＦＡＸしてください。FAX:03-6692-1317

お客様ご記入欄

私は上記レース専用部品を下記車両に装着し、サーキット走行のみに
利用し、一般公道には利用しません。

販売店署名

販売店様へお願い

車台番号　ZDM

お客様署名

ドゥカティ正規ネットワーク店記入欄

お客様に上記レース専用部品を販売し、レース専用部品のご利用方法を
説明いたしました。

1. 上記ご記入の上、弊社アフターセールス部までＦＡＸしてください。FAX:03-6692-1317
2. 取り付け車両１台に１枚でご使用ください。

ISTR 686 / 00



Symbole

Zum schnellen und übersichtlichen Lesen werden Symbole 
verwendet, die außerordentlich wichtige Situationen, praktische 
Ratschläge oder auch nur einfache Informationen hervorheben. 
Der Bedeutung dieser Symbole ist besondere Aufmerksamkeit 
zu schenken, da sich hierdurch das ständige Wiederholen von 
technischen Konzepten oder Sicherheitshinweisen erübrigt. Sie 
stellen daher regelrechte „Merker“ dar. Diese Seite ist immer dann 
zur Hand zu nehmen, wenn Zweifel über die Bedeutung eines 
Symbols bestehen sollten. 

Achtung
Eine Nichtbeachtung der hier wiedergegebenen Anweisungen 
kann Gefahrensituationen schaffen und zu schweren Verletzungen 
und auch zum Tod führen.

Wichtig
Weist darauf hin, dass bei Nichteinhaltung der hier 
wiedergegebenen Anweisungen die Möglichkeit für Schäden am 
Fahrzeug und/oder seiner Komponenten besteht.

Hinweis
Übermittelt nützliche Informationen zum betreffenden 
Arbeitseingriff.

Bezugsangaben
Die grau gekennzeichneten Bestandteile mit numerischem 
Bezug (Bsp. 1 ) geben das zu installierende Bestandteil und die 
eventuellen, im Kit enthaltenen Montagekomponenten wieder.

Die Bestandteile mit alphabetischem Bezug (Bsp. A ) geben die 
Original-Bestandteile wieder, die am Motorrad verbaut wurden. 

Alle Angaben wie „rechts” oder „links” beziehen sich auf die 
Fahrtrichtung des Motorrads.

Allgemeine Warnhinweise 

Achtung
Werden die auf den folgenden Seiten beschriebenen 
Arbeitsmaßnahmen nicht fachgerecht ausgeführt, kann sich dies 
auf die Sicherheit des Fahrers auswirken.

Achtung
Werden die auf den folgenden Seiten beschriebenen 
Arbeitsmaßnahmen nicht fachgerecht ausgeführt, kann sich dies 
auf die Sicherheit des Fahrers auswirken.

Hinweis
Für die Montage des Kits sind folgende Unterlagen erforderlich: 
WERKSTATTHANDBUCH, des sich in Ihrem Besitz befindlichen 
Motorrads.

Hinweis
Sollte sich der Austausch eines Bestandteils des Kits als 
erforderlich erweisen, ist dazu Bezug auf die beiliegende 
Ersatzteiltafel zu nehmen. 

Symboles

Pour faciliter la consultation de ce manuel, des symboles signalent 
des situations exigeant le maximum d'attention, des conseils 
pratiques ou de simples informations. Lire attentivement la 
signification de ces symboles car ils renvoient à des concepts 
techniques ou des consignes de sécurité de la plus grande 
importance. Ils doivent être considérés comme de véritables « 
aide-mémoire ». Toujours consulter cette page en cas de doute 
concernant leur signification. 

Attention
La non-observance des instructions reportées ci-dessous peut 
créer une situation dangereuse et provoquer de graves lésions 
personnelles voire la mort.

Important
Indique la possibilité d'endommager le véhicule et/ou ses 
composants si les instructions reportées ci-dessous ne sont pas 
suivies.

Remarques
Fournit des informations utiles sur l'opération en cours.

Références

Les pièces surlignées en gris et la référence numérique  
(Ex. 1 ) représentent l'accessoire à installer et les composants de 
montage éventuels fournis en kit.

Les pièces avec référence alphabétique (Ex. A ) représentent les 
composants d'origine présents sur le motocycle.

Toutes les indications droite ou gauche se réfèrent au sens de 
marche la moto.

Avertissements généraux 

Attention
Les opérations indiquées dans les pages suivantes, au cas où 
elles ne seraient pas effectuées selon les règles de l'art pourraient 
compromettre la sécurité du pilote.

Attention
Les opérations indiquées dans les pages suivantes, au cas où 
elles ne seraient pas effectuées selon les règles de l'art pourraient 
compromettre la sécurité du pilote.

Remarques
La documentation nécessaire pour effectuer la pose du Kit est 
le : MANUEL D'ATELIER, relatif au modèle de moto en votre 
possession.

Remarques
Au cas où il serait nécessaire d'effectuer le remplacement d'un 
composant du kit, il faudra consulter la planche relative aux pièces 
détachées ci-jointe. 

Kit système GPS (96680461A EU - 96680511A USA)
Kit GPS-Navigationssystem (96680461A EU - 96680511A USA)

1 

Multistrada 1200 ISTR - 686 / 00



Pos. Designation Bezeichnung

1 Support système GPS Navigationssystemhalter

2 Câble d'alimentation Versorgungskabel

3 Support élastique Elastischer Halter

4 Vis TBHC M5x10 Linseninnensechskantschraube M5x10

5 Vis TBHC M6x14 Linseninnensechskantschraube M6x14

6 Étrier droit Rechter Bügel

7 Vis M8 Schraube M8

8 Plaque de support Stützplatte

9 Bague à ressort Drahtsprengring

10 Molette Knauf

11 Vis TBHC M3x6 Senkkopfschraube mit Innensechskant M3x6

12 Vis spéciale Spezialschraube

13 Étrier gauche Linker Bügel

14 Vis TBHCF M4x12 Spezial-Innensechskantschraube M4x12

15 Système GPS GPS-Navigationsgerät

2 ISTR 686 / 00

4

15

4

11

12

13

2

1

5

3

7

10

5 7

9

8

6

14



Ausbau der Original-Bestandteile

Abnahme von Beifahrer- und Fahrersitzbank

Den Schlüssel (A) in das Sitzbankschloss einstecken und so lange 
im Uhrzeigersinn drehen, bis das Lösen der Verriegelung zu hören 
ist; siehe Abbildung (X1).
Die Beifahrersitzbank (A1) von der vorderen Befestigung lösen, 
dabei nach vorne drücken und so weit anheben, bis sie sich 
abziehen lässt; siehe Abbildung (X2).
Die Fahrersitzbank (A2) vom Fahrzeug entfernen, sie dazu nach 
hinten ziehen, um sie von den Führungen (A3) zu lösen, dann 
anheben, um sie vom Bolzen (A4) abzuziehen; siehe Abbildung 
(X3).

Dépose composants d'origine

Dépose selle passager et selle pilote

Insérer la clé (A) dans la serrure de la selle et la tourner dans le 
sens des aiguilles d'une montre jusqu'à entendre le déclic du 
crochet, comme indiqué dans la figure (X1).
Sortir la selle passager (A1) de l'arrêtoir avant en la poussant en 
avant et la soulever jusqu'à l'extraire, comme indiqué dans la figure 
(X2).
Déposer la selle pilote (A2) du motocycle en la tirant en arrière 
pour la sortir des guides (A3) et la soulever pour la sortir du pivot 
(A4), comme indiqué dans la figure (X3).

3ISTR 686 / 00

OPEN

X1

X2

X3

A4

A2

A3

A

A1



Abnahme der Seitenabdeckungen

Die 3 Schrauben (B1) mit Unterlegscheiben (B2) der Befestigung 
der linken Seitenabdeckung (B) am Heckrahmen lösen.
Die linke Seitenabdeckung (B) entfernen, sie dazu zum hinteren 
Motorradteil hin abziehen und dabei darauf achten, dass sie nicht 
beschädigt wird.
Die 3 Schrauben (C1) mit Unterlegscheiben (C2) der Befestigung 
der rechten Seitenabdeckung (C) am Heckrahmen lösen.
Die rechte Seitenabdeckung (C) entfernen, sie dazu zum hinteren 
Motorradteil hin abziehen und dabei darauf achten, dass sie nicht 
beschädigt wird.

Dépose des caches latéraux

Desserrer les 3 vis (B1) avec rondelles (B2) fixant le cache latéral 
gauche (B) au sous-cadre arrière.
Déposer le cache latéral gauche (B) en le sortant vers l'arrière du 
motocycle et en prenant garde de ne pas l'endommager.
Desserrer les 3 vis (C1) avec rondelles (C2) fixant le cache latéral 
droit (C) au sous-cadre arrière.
Déposer le cache latéral droit (C) en le sortant vers l'arrière du 
motocycle et en prenant garde de ne pas l'endommager.

4 ISTR 686 / 00

B1

B1

B1

B2

B2

B2

B
C

C1

C2

C1 C2 C1

C2



Abnahme der Luftleitkanäle

Die Abdeckung des Hands Free (D) nach oben ziehen und nach 
dem Lösen der Zähne (D1) entfernen.
Die 2 Schrauben (E1) lösen, dann den rechten Luftleitkanal (E) 
entfernen, ihn dazu nach vorne drücken und daraufhin auf sich zu 
ziehen.
Die 2 Schrauben (F1) lösen, dann den linken Luftleitkanal (F) 
entfernen, ihn dazu nach vorne drücken und daraufhin auf sich zu 
ziehen.

Dépose des déflecteurs

Déposer le cache Hands Free (D) en le tirant vers le haut et en 
décrochant les ergots (D1).
Desserrer les 2 vis (E1) et déposer le déflecteur droit (E) en le 
poussant vers l'avant et en le tirant ensuite vers l'opérateur.
Desserrer les 2 vis (F1) et déposer le déflecteur gauche (F) en le 
poussant vers l'avant et en le tirant ensuite vers l'opérateur.

5ISTR 686 / 00

E1

F1

E

F
D

D1



Abnahme der seitlichen Flügelteile

Die 2 Schrauben (G1) der Befestigung des seitlichen rechten 
Flügelteils (G) am Halter (H) lösen.
Den seitlichen rechten Flügelteil (G) entfernen, dazu die 
Klemmteile (G2) von den Laschen (H1) und die Flügelteile (G3) von 
den Langlöchern (H2) abziehen.
Die Schraube (H3) lösen und dabei an der gegenüberliegenden 
Seite die Buchse (H4) abstützen.
Die Buchse (H4) entfernen.
Die 3 Schrauben (H5) lösen, dann den Halter des rechten 
Flügelteils (H) entfernen, indem man ihn vom Zahn (I1) an der 
Tankabdeckung (I) abzieht.
Das gleiche Verfahren wiederholen, um den linken Flügelteil und 
den entsprechenden Halter abzunehmen.

Dépose des ailes latérales

Desserrer les 2 vis (G1) fixant l'aile latérale droite (G) au support 
(H).
Déposer l'aile latérale droite (G) en sortant les étriers de jonction 
(G2) des languettes (H1) et les pattes (G3) des crans (H2).
Desserrer la vis (H3) en maintenant, du côté opposé, la bague (H4).
Déposer la bague (H4).
Desserrer les 3 vis (H5) et déposer le support aile droite (H) en le 
sortant de la dent (I1) présente sur le cache réservoir (I).
Répéter la même opération pour déposer l'aile gauche et son 
support.

6 ISTR 686 / 00

G

G1H
H4

I1

I

H3

H5

H

G

G2
H1

H1

H2 G3



Abnahme der Tankabdeckung

Die 6 Schauben (I4) mit Unterlegscheiben (I5) an beiden Seiten der 
Tankabdeckung (I) lösen.
Die 2 oberen Schrauben (I2) mit Unterlegscheiben (I3) lösen.
Die Tankabdeckung (I) entfernen, sie dazu nach oben ziehen und 
darauf achten, dass sie dabei nicht beschädigt wird.

Dépose du cache réservoir

Desserrer des deux côtés du cache réservoir (I) les 6 vis (I4) avec 
rondelles (l5).
Desserrer les 2 vis supérieures (l2) avec rondelles (l3).
Déposer le cache réservoir (I) en le tirant vers le haut et en prenant 
garde de ne pas l'endommager.

7ISTR 686 / 00

I2 I3

I3
I2

I3
I3

I5I4

I4

I5

I

I5

I2

I4

I4

I4

I5

I5



8 ISTR 686 / 00

Y

K2

K3

K3 K6 K5

K7

J

M

L1

L2

NN1

K4

K1

K8

K9
K8

K9

K

K3



Abnahme des Tanks

Die Schelle (J) entfernen.
Den Verbinder (K1) der Kraftstoffstandsonde vom Hauptkabelbaum 
(L1) trennen.
Den Klemmflansch (K2) zusammendrücken und die 
Kraftstoffleitung (K3) nach unten drücken, dann nach oben vom 
Flansch, wie auf der Abbildung (Y) dargestellt, abziehen.
Den Verbinder (L2) vom Anschluss (K4) auf der Kraftstoffpumpe 
trennen.
Die Schelle (K5) entfernen, dann die Entlüftungsschläuche (K6) und 
(K7) trennen.
Die 2 Befestigungsschrauben (K8) des Tanks (K) lösen.
Die 2 Distanzstücke (K9) entfernen.
Den Tank (K) zum vorderen Motorradbereich schieben, vom Halter 
(M) abziehen und senkrecht anheben.
Während der Abnahme darauf achten, dass der Tank (K) nicht 
beschädigt wird.
Die 2 Schrauben (N1) an der Klemmfaust (N) ansetzen.

Dépose du réservoir

Retirer le collier serre-flex (J).
Débrancher le connecteur (K1) de la sonde niveau carburant du 
câblage principal (L1).
Serrer le flasque (K2) et pousser la tubulure carburant (K3) vers 
le bas, puis tirer vers le haut pour sortir la tubulure carburant du 
flasque, comme la figure (Y) le montre.
Débrancher le connecteur (L2) de la prise (K4) présente sur la 
pompe à carburant.
Retirer le collier serre-flex (K5) et désaccoupler les durites reniflard 
(K6) et (K7).
Desserrer les 2 vis (K8) de fixation du réservoir (K).
Déposer les 2 entretoises (K9).
Pousser le réservoir (K) vers l'avant du motocycle, le sortir du 
support (M) et le lever verticalement.
En cours de dépose prendre garde de ne pas endommager le 
réservoir (K).
Retirer les 2 vis (N1) de l'étrier de jonction (N).

9 ISTR 686 / 00



Montage der Komponenten des Kits

Wichtig
Vor der Montage überprüfen, dass sich alle Komponenten im 
sauberen und perfekten Zustand befinden.
Alle erforderlichen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen treffen, um eine 
Beschädigung der Oberflächen der Komponenten, die vom Eingriff 
betroffen sind, zu vermeiden.

Vormontage der Stützplatte

Die Spezialschraube (12) bis auf Anschlag am Knauf (10) anziehen.
Fett auftragen, dann den Stift (11) am Knauf (10) ansetzen.
Den Stift von Hand bis auf Anschlag anziehen.
Fett auf das Gewinde der Spezialschraube (12) auftragen und 
an der Stützplatte (8) vormontieren, dabei den linken Bügel (13) 
zwischenfügen.
Den Drahtsprengring (9) am Bund der Spezialschraube (12) 
montieren.
Den linken Bügel (13) an der Stützplatte (8) befestigen, dazu die 
Schraube (5) ansetzen.
Den rechten Bügel (6) an der Stützplatte (8) befestigen, dazu die 
Schraube (5) ansetzen.
Die 2 Schrauben (5) mit dem angegebenen Anzugsmoment 
anziehen. 

Pose composants kit

Important
Vérifier, avant la pose, que tous les composants sont propres et en 
parfait état.
Adopter toutes les précautions nécessaires pour éviter 
d'endommager la surface externe des composants où on opère.

Prémontage plaque de support

Poser en portant la vis spéciale (12) jusqu'en butée sur la poignée 
(10).
Appliquer de la graisse et présenter la vis sans tête (11) sur la 
poignée (10).
Serrer la vis sans tête à la main jusqu'en butée.
Appliquer de la graisse sur le filet de la vis spéciale (12) et pré-
monter sur la plaque de support (8), en interposant la bride gauche 
(13).
Poser la bague à ressort (9) sur la gorge de la vis spéciale (12).
Fixer la bride gauche (13) à la plaque de support (8) en présentant 
la vis (5).
Fixer la bride droite (6) à la plaque de support (8) en présentant la 
vis (5).
Serrer les 2 vis (5) au couple prescrit. 

10 ISTR 686 / 00

11

12

13
5

10 5

9

8

6

8 Nm ± 10%

8 Nm ± 10%



Vormontage des Versorgungskabels am elastischen Halter 

Das Versorgungskabel (2) den Angaben in Abbildung (W1) gemäß 
durch die Bohrung des elastischen Halters (3) einführen.
Das Steuergerät (2A) und das Solenoid (2B) den Angaben in 
Abbildung (W2) gemäß in den entsprechenden Sitzen des 
elastischen Halters (3) anordnen.
Das Bestandteil (2C) den Angaben in Abbildung (W2) gemäß in den 
Sitz des elastischen Halters (3) einfügen.
Das Kabel (2) den Angaben in Abbildung (W4) gemäß mit kleinen 
Kabelbindern (P) zusammenfassen.

Pré-montage câble d'alimentation sur le support élastique 

Introduire le câble d'alimentation (2) à travers le trou du support 
élastique (3) comme la figure (W1) le montre.
Positionner le boîtier électronique (2A) et le solénoïde (2B) dans 
leurs logements sur le support élastique (3) comme la figure (W2) 
le montre.
Introduire la pièce (2C) dans son logement sur le support élastique 
(3) comme la figure (W3) le montre.
Fixer le câble (2) en utilisant des petits colliers rilsan (P) comme la 
figure (W4) le montre.

11ISTR 686 / 00

2

3

2A

2C

P

2

P

3

3

2B

2D

W3W1

W4W2



Vormontage des Versorgungskabels am 
Navigationssystemhalter

Den Stecker (2D) des Versorgungskabels (2) durch das große 
Langloch (1A) in der Mitte des Navigationssystemhalters (1) 
einfügen und, wie in der Abbildung (V1) dargestellt, durch den 
Kabelsitz (1B) führen.
Den Stecker (2D) im Sitz (1B) des Navigationssystemhalters 
(1) anordnen und die selbstschneidende Schraube (1C), wie in 
Abbildung (V2) angegeben, ansetzen.
Die Schraube (1C) von Hand anziehen.

Hinweis
Sollte das Navigationssystem vom Halter abgenommen werden, 
wird empfohlen, den Stecker (2D), wie in Abbildung (V3) 
dargestellt, mit einer Kappe (2F) abzudecken, um ein Oxydieren 
der Kontakte zu vermeiden.

Pré-montage câble d'alimentation sur le support système 
GPS

Introduire l'axe (2D) du câble d'alimentation (2) à travers le gros 
cran (1A) au centre du support système GPS (1) et le passer dans 
le logement du câble (1B) comme la figure (V1) le montre.
Positionner l'axe (2D) en butée sur le logement (1B) du support 
système GPS (1) et présenter la vis auto-taraudeuse (1C) comme 
la figure (V2) le montre.
Serrer la vis (1C) à la main.

Remarques
Au cas où le système GPS  serait déposé du support, il est 
conseillé de couvrir l'axe (2D) en utilisant le bouchon de couverture 
(2F) contre l'oxydation des contacts, comme la figure (V3) le 
montre.

12 ISTR 686 / 00

2D

2D

1C

2F

1B

2

1A

1

2D

1B

V1 V2

V3



Montage des Navigationssystemhalters

Die 2 Schrauben (7) mit Gadus S2 V220AD schmieren und an der 
Klemmfaust (N) ansetzen.
Die 2 Schrauben (7) mit dem angegebenen Anzugsmoment 
anziehen.
Den vormontierten Navigationssystemhalter (8) in den 
Schraubenbohrungen (7) anordnen, dann die 2 Schrauben (4) 
ansetzen.
Die 2 Schrauben (4) mit dem angegebenen Anzugsmoment 
anziehen.
Den Navigationssystemhalter (1) an der vormontieren Platte (8) 
befestigen und die 4 Schrauben (14) ansetzen.
Die 4 Schrauben (14) mit dem angegebenen Anzugmoment 
anziehen.

Montage support système GPS

Lubrifier en utilisant Gadus S2 V220AD et présenter les 2 vis (7) 
sur l'étrier de jonction (N).
Serrer les 2 vis (7) au couple prescrit.
Positionner le support système GPS pré-assemblé (8) sur les trous 
des vis (7) et présenter les 2 vis (4).
Serrer les 2 vis (4) au couple prescrit.
Positionner le support système GPS (1) sur la plaque pré-
assemblée (8) et présenter les 4 vis (14).
Serrer les 4 vis (14) au couple prescrit.

13ISTR 686 / 00

8

1

7

7

N

4

25 Nm ± 10%

25 Nm ± 10%

6 Nm ± 10%

3 Nm ± 10% 14



Den Behälter (K) erneut in seinem Sitz anordnen.
Den vormontieren elastischen Halter (3) zwischen dem Behälter (K) 
und der Lenkung (R) anordnen.

Achtung
Überprüfen, dass bei vollkommen nach links eingeschlagenem 
Lenker das Steuergerät nicht von der Lenkung einklemmt wird, 
und dass bei maximalem Lenkeinschlag nach rechts, das Kabel (2) 
des Navigationssystems in Spannung kommt.

Den Behälter (K) abnehmen.

Repositionner le réservoir (K) dans son logement sans le fixer.
Positionner de façon soignée le support élastique (3) pré-assemblé 
entre le réservoir (K) et la direction (R).

Attention
Vérifier que pendant le braquage complètement à gauche le boîtier 
électronique ne reste pas écrasé par la direction, et pendant le 
braquage complètement à droite, le câble du système GPS (2) 
n'est pas tendu.

Déposer le réservoir (K).

14 ISTR 686 / 00

K

K

R

R

3

3
2



Anschluss der Verkabelungen

Die Verschlusskappe (L3) vom Verbinder (L4) entfernen.
Den Verbinder (2E) des Navigationssystemkabels an den Verbinder 
(L4) schließen.

Connexion câblage

Retirer le bouchon de fermeture (L3) du connecteur (L4).
Relier le connecteur (2E) du câble système GPS au connecteur 
(L4).

15ISTR 686 / 00

L4L3 L42E



Den elastischen Halter (3), der bereits am Hauptkabelbaum (L) 
installiert wurde, mit 2 mittelgroßen Kabelbindern (R) fixieren.
Das Versorgungskabel (2) des Navigationssystems mit der Original-
Gummischelle (S) befestigen.

Fixer le support élastique (3) pré-assemblé sur le câblage principal 
(L) à l'aide de 2 colliers rilsan intermédiaires (R).
Fixer le câble d'alimentation du système GPS (2) à l'aide du collier 
en caoutchouc d'origine (S).

16 ISTR 686 / 00

R

S

L

23



Montage und Demontage des Navigationssystems

Das GPS-Navigationssystem (15) am Halter (1) montieren, dazu 
den unteren Teil (15A) auf den Zahn (1D) fügen.
Den oberen Teil des GPS-Navigationssystems (15) zum Halter (1) 
drücken, so dass er der Abbildung (Z1) gemäß zu Einrasten kommt.
Zum Entfernen des GPS-Navigationssystems (15) vom Halter (1), 
wie in Abbildung (Z2) dargestellt, die Ausrasttaste (1E) seitlich am 
Halter (1) drücken.

 Hinweis
Den Knauf (10) lockern, um die Neigung 
Navigationssystemhalteplatte (8) zu regulieren.
Nach erfolgter Einstellung den Knauf (10) anziehen.

Pose et dépose système GPS

Installer le système GPS (15) sur le support (1) en insérant la partie 
inférieure (15A) sur la dent (1D).
Enfoncer la partie supérieure du système GPS (15) vers le support 
(1) afin de le bloquer comme la figure (Z1) le montre.
Pour déposer le navigateur GPS (15) du support (1) appuyer sur le 
bouton d'extraction (1E) du côté du support (1) comme la figure 
(Z2) le montre.

 Remarques
Desserrer la poignée (10) pour le réglage de l'inclinaison de la 
plaque de support système GPS (8).
Une fois le réglage terminé serrer la poignée (10).

17ISTR 686 / 00

1

1E

15

10

1

1D

15A

15

Z1 Z2

10



18 ISTR 686 / 00

K2

K3 K6 K5

K7

J

M

L1

L2

K4

K1

K8

K9

K9

K11 K11

K9

K8

K9

K

K10

K10

K3

10 Nm ± 10%

10 Nm ± 10%



Montage des Tanks

Den Tank (K) erneut am Rahmen anordnen, dazu die 2 Klauen (K10) 
in den Halter (M) einfügen.
Sicherstellen, dass die 4 Stopfen (K11) noch am Tank (K) vorhanden 
sind. 
Die 2 Distanzstücke (K9) in die Stopfen (K11) einfügen.
Die 2 Schrauben (K8) ansetzen und mit dem angegebenen 
Anzugsmoment anziehen.
Die Schelle (K5) über den Entlüftungsschlauch (K6) legen.
Die Entlüftungsschläuche (K6) und (K7) an den Tankverschluss 
anschließen.
Den Verbinder (L2) erneut am Anschluss (K4) auf der 
Kraftstoffpumpe anschließen.
Den Klemmflansch (K2) zusammendrücken und die 
Kraftstoffleitung (K3) in die Kraftstoffpumpe einfügen.
Den Verbinder (K1) der Kraftstoffstandsonde wieder an den 
Hauptkabelbaum (L1) schließen.
Die Schelle (J) anordnen.

Repose du réservoir

Repositionner le réservoir (K) sur le cadre en insérant les 2 
fourchettes (K10) dans le support (M).
S'assurer de la présence des 4 tampons (K11) sur le réservoir (K). 
Insérer les 2 entretoises (K9) dans les tampons (K11).
Présenter les 2 vis (K8) et les serrer au couple de serrage prescrit.
Insérer le collier serre-flex (K5) sur la durite reniflard (K6).
Relier les durites reniflard (K6) et (K7) au bouchon de réservoir.
Relier le connecteur (L2) à la prise (K4) présente sur la pompe à 
carburant.
Serrer et presser le flasque (K2), puis insérer la tubulure carburant 
(K3) dans la pompe à carburant.
Relier le connecteur (K1) de la sonde niveau carburant au câblage 
principal (L1).
Repositionner le collier serre-flex (J).

19 ISTR 686 / 00



Montage der Tankabdeckung

Schmiermittel für Gummielemente auf die Kontaktfläche der 
Dichtung (I6) mit dem Tankverschluss auftragen.
Die Tankabdeckung (I) am Kraftstofftank montieren, dabei die 
Dichtung (I6) am Tankverschluss zentrieren.
Die 4 Nylon-Unterlegscheiben (I3) an den 4 oberen Schrauben (I2) 
ansetzen.
Die 6 Nylon-Unterlegscheiben (I5) an den 6 Schrauben (I4) 
ansetzen.
Die Tankabdeckung (I) befestigen, dazu die 4 Schrauben (I2) und die 
6 Schrauben (I4) an den in der Abbildung angegebenen Punkten 
ansetzen.
Die 4 Schrauben (I2) und die 6 Schrauben (I4) mit den 
angegebenen Anzugsmomenten anziehen.

Repose du cache réservoir

Appliquer du lubrifiant pour caoutchouc sur les surfaces de contact 
du joint (l6) avec le bouchon de réservoir.
Installer le cache réservoir (I) sur le réservoir de carburant en 
centrant le joint (I6) sur le bouchon de réservoir.
Insérer les 4 rondelles en nylon (l3) sur les 4 vis supérieures (l2).
Insérer les 6 rondelles en nylon (l5) sur les 6 vis (l4).
Fixer le cache réservoir (I) en présentant les 4 vis (I2) et les 6 vis 
(I4) comme la figure le montre.
Serrer les 4 vis (l2) et les 6 vis (l4) aux couples de serrage prescrit.

20 ISTR 686 / 00

I2

I3
I3

I2

I6

I3

I5I4

I4

I5

I

I5

I2

I4

I4

I5

I5

4 Nm ± 10%

4 Nm ± 10%4 Nm ± 10%

3 Nm ± 10%

3 Nm ± 10%



Montage der seitlichen Flügelteile

Den Halter (H) des rechten Flügelteils an der oberen Seite 
anordnen, dazu den Klemmteil in den Zahn (I1) der Tankabdeckung 
(I) und, an der Unterseite, den Schwingungsdämpfergummi (H6) in 
das Langloch (H7) des Halters einfügen.
Den Halter (H) des rechten Flügelteils durch Ansetzen der 
Schraube (H5) in der vorderen Bohrung des Halters (H) ansetzen.
Die Schraube (H5) mit dem angegebenen Anzugsmoment 
anziehen.
Die Gewindebuchse (H4) in die hintere Bohrung des 
Schwingungsdämpfergummis (H6) einfügen.
Die Flächen des Gummielements (H6), die mit der Schraube (H3) 
in Kontakt kommen werden, schmieren, dann letztere an der 
Vorderseite ansetzen.
Die Schraube (H3) mit dem angegebenen Anzugsmoment 
anziehen und dabei den Sechskant-Schlüsselansatz der Buchse 
(H4) kontern.
 Die weiteren 2 Schrauben (H5) in den oberen Bohrungen des 
Halters (H) des rechten Flügelteils ansetzen.
Die 2 Schrauben (H5) mit dem angegebenen Anzugmoment 
anziehen.
Den rechten Flügelteil (G) an dessen Halter (H) anordnen und dabei 
an der oberen Seite die Flügelteile (G3) in die Langlöcher (H2) und 
die Klemmteile (G2) auf die Laschen (H1) fügen.
Die 2 Schrauben (G1) mit dem angegebenen Anzugmoment 
anziehen.
Das gleiche Verfahren wiederholen, um den linken Flügelteil und 
den entsprechenden Halter erneut zu montieren.

Repose des ailes latérales

Positionner le support aile droite (H) en insérant, sur la partie 
supérieure, l'étrier de jonction dans la dent (l1) du cache réservoir 
(l) et, sur la partie inférieure, le plot antivibratoire (H6) dans le cran 
(H7) du support.
Fixer le support aile droite (H) en présentant la vis (H5) dans le trou 
avant du support (H).
Serrer la vis (H5) au couple de serrage prescrit.
Insérer la bague filetée (H4) dans le trou arrière du plot 
antivibratoire (H6).
Lubrifier les surfaces du plot antivibratoire (H6) qui entreront au 
contact de la vis (H3) et présenter la vis sur la partie avant.
Serrer la vis (H3) au couple de serrage prescrit en immobilisant la 
prise de clé à six pans de la bague (H4).
 Présenter 2 autres vis (H5) au niveau des trous supérieurs du 
support aile droite (H).
Serrer les 2 vis (H5) au couple de serrage prescrit.
Positionner l'aile droite (G) sur le support aile droite (H) en insérant, 
sur la partie supérieure, les pattes (G3) dans les crans (H2) et les 
étriers de jonction (G2) sur les languettes (H1).
Serrer les 2 vis (G1) au couple de serrage prescrit.
Répéter la même opération pour reposer l'aile gauche et son 
support.

21ISTR 686 / 00

G

G1

H
H4 H6

I1

I

H7

H3

H5

H

G

G2
H1

H1

H2 G3

2 Nm ± 10%

2 Nm ± 10% 5 Nm ± 10%



Montage der Luftleitkanäle

Den rechten seitlichen Luftleitkanal (E) montieren, ihn dazu in 
Position bringen, dann erst nach vorne, dann
nach hinten verschieben, so dass der Flügelteil (E2) sich in das 
Langloch (N1) und die Klemmteile (E3) in die Zähne (N2) einfügen 
können.
Den rechten seitlichen Luftleitkanal (E) durch Ansetzen der 2 
Schrauben (E1) montieren.
Die 2 Schrauben (E1) mit dem angegebenen Anzugmoment 
anziehen.
Das gleiche Verfahren für die erneute Montage des linken 
Luftleitkanals (F) wiederholen.
Die Abdeckung des Hands Free (D) erneut montieren. Dazu die 
Streben (D2) der Abdeckung in die Schwingungsdämpfergummis 
des Tanks einfügen und bis zum entsprechenden Einrasten an den 
Zähnen (D1) andrücken.

Repose des déflecteurs

Poser le déflecteur latéral droit (E) en le positionnant et en le 
déplaçant d'abord en avant et ensuite
en arrière, de façon à ce que la patte (E2) s'insère dans le cran (N1) 
et les étriers de jonction (E3) s'insèrent dans les dents (N2).
Fixer le déflecteur latéral droit (E) en présentant les 2 vis (E1).
Serrer les 2 vis (E1) au couple de serrage prescrit.
Répéter la même opération pour reposer le déflecteur gauche (F).
Reposer le cache Hands Free (D) en insérant les vis sans tête (D2) 
du cache dans les plots antivibratoires du réservoir et en exerçant 
une pression au niveau des ergots (D1) jusqu'à l'emboîtement 
définitif.

22 ISTR 686 / 00

E1

F1

E

E2E3

N2 N1

F

D

D1D

D2

2 Nm ± 10%

2 Nm ± 10%



Montage der Seitenabdeckungen

Die rechte Seitenabdeckung (C) auf der rechten Platte des 
Heckrahmens anordnen und die Klemmteile (C3) auf die 
Bundstücke der 2 Spezialschrauben (P1), das Langloch des 
Bügels (C4) auf den Bolzen (P2) und die Flügelteile (C5) unter die 
Tankabdeckung fügen.
Die 3 Nylon-Unterlegscheiben (C2) auf die 3 Schrauben (C1) fügen.
Die rechte Seitenabdeckung (C) durch Ansetzen der 3 Schrauben 
(C1) an den in der Abbildung angegebenen Punkten fixieren.
Die 3 Schrauben (C1) mit dem angegebenen Anzugmoment 
anziehen.
Das gleiche Verfahren für die erneute Montage der linken 
Seitenabdeckung (B) wiederholen.

Repose des caches latéraux

Positionner le cache latéral droit (C) sur la plaque droite du sous-
cadre arrière en insérant les étriers de jonction (C3) sur les colliers 
des 2 vis spéciales (P1), le cran de la bride (C4) sur le pivot (P2) et 
les pattes (C5) au-dessous du cache réservoir.
Insérer les 3 rondelles en nylon (C2) sur les 3 vis (C1).
Fixer le cache latéral droit (C) en présentant les 3 vis (C1) comme 
la figure le montre.
Serrer les 3 vis (C1) au couple de serrage prescrit.
Répéter la même opération pour reposer le cache latéral gauche 
(B).

23ISTR 686 / 00

B1

B1

B1

B2

B2

B2

B

C

C1

P1 P2

C5

C2

C1 C2 C1

C3

C3C4

C2

5 Nm ± 10%

5 Nm ± 10%

5 Nm ± 10%5 Nm ± 10%

5 Nm ± 10%



Montage der Fahrersitzbank

Den vorderen Teil der Fahrersitzbank (A), der mit Langlöchern (A6) 
versehen ist, in den Führungen (A3) anordnen und den Bolzen (A4) 
in den Sitz (A5) einfügen.
Die Fahrersitzbank (A) zur Motorradfront hin schieben, bis sie 
einrastet.

Repose de la selle pilote

Positionner la partie avant de la selle pilote (A), dotée de crans 
(A6), dans les guides (A3) et insérer le pivot (A4) dans le logement 
(A5).
Appuyer sur la selle pilote (A) vers l'avant du motocycle de façon à 
la bloquer.

24 ISTR 686 / 00

A2

A

A6

A5

A3 A4



Montage der Beifahrersitzbank

Den Sitz (T1) des Bolzen (A7) mit SHELL RETINAX HD2 schmieren.
Die Beifahrersitzbank (A1) anordnen und die Lasche (A8) in die 
Aufnahme (T2) einfügen, die im Staufach vorhanden ist.
Die Beifahrersitzbank (A1) nach unten drücken, um den Bolzen (A7) 
im Sitzbankschloss festzustellen.

Sich von der erfolgten und korrekten Verankerung vergewissern, 
dazu die Beifahrersitzbank (A1) vorsichtig nach oben ziehen.
Den Schlüssel aus dem Sitzbankschloss abziehen.

Repose selle passager

Lubrifier le logement (T1) du pivot (A7) avec SHELL RETINAX HD2.
Positionner la selle passager (A1) et insérer la languette (A8) dans 
le logement (T2) qui se trouve à l'intérieur du bac vide-poches.
Pousser vers le bas la selle passager (A1) pour bloquer le pivot (A7) 
dans la serrure de la selle.

S'assurer que l'accrochage correspondant a bien eu lieu, en tirant 
avec modération vers le haut la selle passager (A1).
Sortir la clé de la serrure.

25ISTR 686 / 00

A1

T1

T2

A7

A

A8



REMARQUES / HINWEIS
 
 

1 Ｐ/Ｎ 商品名

2 Ｐ/Ｎ 商品名

3 Ｐ/Ｎ 商品名

4 Ｐ/Ｎ 商品名

5 Ｐ/Ｎ 商品名

ご注文商品

レース専用部品 ご注文書
DUCATI PERFORMANCE accessories

　　　　モデル名

　　　　ご注文日

　　　　販売日　　　　　年　　　月　　　日

1. 上記ご記入の上、弊社アフターセールス部までＦＡＸしてください。FAX:03-6692-1317

お客様ご記入欄

私は上記レース専用部品を下記車両に装着し、サーキット走行のみに
利用し、一般公道には利用しません。

販売店署名

販売店様へお願い

車台番号　ZDM

お客様署名

ドゥカティ正規ネットワーク店記入欄

お客様に上記レース専用部品を販売し、レース専用部品のご利用方法を
説明いたしました。

1. 上記ご記入の上、弊社アフターセールス部までＦＡＸしてください。FAX:03-6692-1317
2. 取り付け車両１台に１枚でご使用ください。

ISTR 686 / 00



Símbolos

Para uma leitura rápida e racional, foram utilizados símbolos que 
evidenciam situações de máxima atenção, conselhos práticos ou 
simples informações. Preste muita atenção ao significado dos 
símbolos, pois a sua função é a de evitar a repetição de conceitos 
técnicos ou de avisos de segurança. Portanto, os símbolos devem 
ser considerados como verdadeiros "lembretes". Consulte esta 
página sempre que tiver dúvidas acerca do seu significado.

Atenção
O não cumprimento das instruções mostradas pode criar uma 
situação de perigo e causar graves lesões pessois e até mesmo a 
morte.

Importante
Indica a possibilidade de causar danos ao veículo e/ou aos seus 
componentes se as instruções mostradas não forem executadas.

Notas
Fornece informações úteis sobre a operação em andamento.

Referências

Os detalhes evidenciados em cinza e com referência numérica  
(Ex. 1 ) representam o acessório a ser instalado e os eventuais 
componentes de montagem fornecidos como kit.

Os detalhes com referência alfabética (Ex. A ) representam os 
componentes originais presentes
na moto.

Todas as indicações direita ou esquerda, referem-se ao sentido de 
marcha da moto.

Advertências gerais 

Atenção
As operações mostradas nas páginas a seguir, se não forem 
executadas com boa técnica, podem prejudicar a segurança do 
condutor.

Atenção
As operações mostradas nas páginas a seguir, se não forem 
executadas com boa técnica, podem prejudicar a segurança do 
condutor.

Notas
Documentação necessária para executar a montagem do 
Conjunto: MANUAL DE OFICINA, relativo ao modelo de moto em 
sua posse.

Notas
Caso seja necessária a substituição de um componente do 
conjunto, consulte o quadro de peças de reposição em anexo. 

Conjunto de dispositivo de navegação GPS (96680461A EU - 96680511A USA)
GPS navigator kit (96680461A EU - 96680511A USA)

Symbols

To allow quick and easy consultation, this manual uses graphic 
symbols to highlight situations in which maximum care is required, 
as well as practical advice or information.
Pay attention to the meaning of the symbols since they serve to 
avoid repeating technical concepts or safety warnings throughout 
the text. The symbols should therefore be seen as real reminders. 
Please refer to this page whenever in doubt as to their meaning.

Warning
Failure to follow these instructions might give raise to  a dangerous 
situation and provoke severe personal injuries or even death.  

Caution
Failure to follow these instructions might cause damages to the  
vehicle and/or its components. 

Notes
Useful information on the procedure being described. 

References

Parts highlighted in grey and with a numeric reference  
(Example 1 ) are the accessory to be installed and any assembly 
components supplied with the kit. 

Parts with an alphabetic reference (Example A ) are the original 
components fitted on the vehicle.

Any right- or left-hand indication refers to the vehicle direction of 
travel.

General notes 

Warning
Carefully perform the operations on the following pages since they 
might negatively affect rider safety.

Warning
Carefully perform the operations on the following pages since they 
might negatively affect rider safety.

Notes
The following documents are necessary for assembling the Kit:
WORKSHOP MANUAL of your bike model.

Notes
Should it be necessary to change any kit parts, please refer to the 
attached spare part table. 

1 

Multistrada 1200 ISTR - 686 / 00



Pos. Descrição Description

1 Suporte do dispositivo de navegação Navigator mount

2 Cabo de alimentação Power cable

3 Suporte elástico Rubber mount

4 Parafuso de cabeça abaulada com sextavado interno 
M5x10 TBEI screw M5x10

5 Parafuso de cabeça abaulada com sextavado interno 
M6x14 TBEI screw M6x14

6 Suporte direito RH bracket

7 Parafuso M8 M8 screw

8 Placa de suporte Support plate

9 Anel elástico Snap ring

10 Botão Knob

11 Parafuso de cabeça escareada com sextavado interno 
M3x6 STEI screw M3x6

12 Parafuso especial Special screw

13 Suporte esquerdo LH bracket

14 Parafuso de cabeça abaulada flangeada com sextavado 
interno M4x12 TBEIF screw M4x12

15 Dispositivo de navegação GPS GPS Navigator

2 ISTR 686 / 00

4

15

4

11

12

13

2

1

5

3

7

10

5 7

9

8

6

14



Desmontagem dos componentes originais

Desmontagem o assento do passageiro e o assento do 
condutor

Insira a chave (A) na fechadura do assento e rode-a no sentido 
horário até ouvir o estalido do gancho, conforme indicado na figura 
(X1).
Retire o assento do passageiro (A1) a partir do retentor dianteiro 
empurrando-o para a frente e levante para o remover, conforme 
indicado na figura (X2).
Remova o assento do condutor (A2) do veículo puxando-o para 
trás para o remover das guias (A3) e levantando-o para o remover a 
partir do pino (A4), conforme indicado na figura (X3).

Removing the original components

Rider seat and passenger seat disassembly

Insert the key (A) into the seat lock and turn it clockwise until the 
seat catch disengages with an audible click, as shown in the figure 
(X1).
Remove passenger seat (A1) from the front retainer pushing it 
forward and lifting it up until fully removed, as shown in the figure 
(X2).
Remove rider seat (A2) from vehicle pulling it backward to slide it 
out of the guides (A3) and lifting it up to slide it out of the pin (A4), 
as shown in the figure (X3).

3ISTR 686 / 00

OPEN

X1

X2

X3

A4

A2

A3

A

A1



Desmontagem dos flancos laterais

Desatarraxe os 3 parafusos (B1) com as anilhas (B2) de fixação do 
flanco esquerdo (B) ao subchassi traseiro.
Remova o flanco esquerdo (B), retirando-o em direção à parte 
traseira da motocicleta e prestando atenção para não danificá-lo.
Desatarraxe os 3 parafusos (C1) com as anilhas (C2) de fixação do 
flanco direito (C) ao subchassi traseiro.
Remova o flanco direito (C), retirando-o em direção à parte traseira 
da motocicleta e prestando atenção para não danificá-lo.

Removing the side body panels

Loosen no. 3 screws (B1) with washers (B2) fastening LH side 
body panel (B) to rear subframe.
Remove LH side body panel (B) sliding it towards the motorcycle 
rear end and paying attention not to damage it.
Loosen no. 3 screws (C1) with washers (C2) fastening RH side 
body panel (C) to rear subframe.
Remove RH side body panel (C) sliding it towards motorcycle rear 
end and paying attention not to damage it.

4 ISTR 686 / 00

B1

B1

B1

B2

B2

B2

B
C

C1

C2

C1 C2 C1

C2



Desmontagem das condutas

Remova a cobertura Hands Free (D) puxando-a para cima e 
desengatando os dentes (D1).
Desatarraxe os 2 parafusos (E1) e remova a conduta direita (E), 
empurrando-a para a frente e, em seguida, puxando-a na direção 
do operador.
Desatarraxe os 2 parafusos (F1) e remova a conduta esquerda (F), 
empurrando-a para a frente e, em seguida, puxando-a na direção 
do operador.

Conveyor disassembly

Remove the Hands free cover (D) by pulling it upwards and 
releasing teeth (D1).
Loosen no. 2 screws (E1) and remove RH conveyor (E) pushing it 
forward and then pulling it towards the operator.
Loosen no. 2 screws (F1) and remove LH conveyor (F) pushing it 
forward and then pulling it towards the operator.

5ISTR 686 / 00

E1

F1

E

F
D

D1



Desmontagem das abas laterais

Desatarraxe os 2 parafusos (G1) de fixação da aba lateral direita (G) 
ao suporte (H).
Remova a aba lateral direita (G), retirando as cavilhas (G2) das 
linguetas (H1) e as aletas (G3) dos olhais (H2).
Desatarraxe o parafuso (H3) segurando, pelo lado oposto, o 
casquilho (H4).
Remova o casquilho (H4).
Desatarraxe os 3 parafusos (H5) e remova o suporte da aba direita 
(H), retirando-o do dente (I1) presente na cobertura do depósito (I).
Repita a mesma operação para realizar a desmontagem da aba 
esquerda e do respetivo suporte.

Side panel disassembly

Loosen no. 2 screws (G1) fastening RH side panel (G) to support 
(H).
Remove RH side panel (G) sliding U-bolts (G2) out of tabs (H1) and 
tabs (G3) out of slots (H2).
Loosen screw (H3) while holding bushing (H4) on the opposite 
side.
Remove bushing (H4).
Loosen no. 3 screws (H5) and remove RH side panel support (H) 
by sliding it out of retainer (I1) on tank cover (I).
Repeat the same procedure to disassemble the LH side panel and 
the relevant support.

6 ISTR 686 / 00

G

G1H
H4

I1

I

H3

H5

H

G

G2
H1

H1

H2 G3



Desmontagem da cobertura do depósito

Desatarraxe, de ambos os lados a cobertura do depósito (I), os 6 
parafusos (I4) com as anilhas (I5).
Desatarraxe os 2 parafusos superiores (I2) com as anilhas (I3).
Remova a cobertura do depósito (I), puxando-a para cima e 
prestando atenção para não danificá-la.

Fuel tank cover disassembly

Loosen no. 6 screws (I4) with washers (I5) on both sides of tank 
cover (I).
Loosen no. 2 upper screws (I2) with washers (I3).
Remove tank cover (I) by pulling it upwards and paying attention 
not to damage it.

7ISTR 686 / 00

I2 I3

I3
I2

I3
I3

I5I4

I4

I5

I

I5

I2

I4

I4

I4

I5

I5



8 ISTR 686 / 00

Y

K2

K3

K3 K6 K5

K7

J

M

L1

L2

NN1

K4

K1

K8

K9
K8

K9

K

K3



Desmontagem do depósito

Remova a braçadeira (J).
Desligue o conetor (K1) da sonda do nível do combustível da 
cablagem principal (L1).
Aperte a flange (K2) e pressione para baixo o tubo do combustível 
(K3) e, em seguida, puxe-o para cima para removê-lo da flange, 
como mostra a figura (Y).
Desligue o conector (L2) da tomada (K4) presente na bomba do 
combustível.
Remova a braçadeira (K5) e desligue os tubos de respiro (K6) e 
(K7).
Desatarraxe os 2 parafusos (K8) de fixação do depósito (K).
Remova os 2 espaçadores (K9).
Empurre o depósito (K) em direção à frente da motocicleta, 
remova-o do suporte (M) e eleve-o verticalmente.
Durante a remoção, preste atenção para não danificar o depósito 
(K).
Remova os 2 parafusos (N1) da semibraçadeira (N).

Tank disassembly

Remove clamp (J).
Disconnect connector (K1) of fuel level sensor from main wiring 
(L1).
Tighten flange (K2) and press fuel pipe (K3) downwards, then pull 
upwards to slide it out from the flange, as shown in figure (Y).
Disconnect connector (L2) from socket (K4) on fuel pump.
Remove clamp (K5) and disconnect breather pipes (K6) and (K7).
Loosen no. 2 screws (K8) fastening tank (K).
Remove the 2 spacers (K9).
Push tank (K) towards motorcycle front end, slide it out of support 
(M) and lift it vertically.
During removal, pay attention not to damage tank (K).
Remove the no.2 screws (N1) from U-bolt (N).

9 ISTR 686 / 00



Montagem dos componentes

Importante
Verifique, antes da montagem, se todos os componentes estão 
limpos e em perfeito estado.
Adote todas as precauções necessárias para evitar danificar 
qualquer peça com a qual deve trabalhar.

Pré-montagem da placa de suporte

Monte, colocando até o fundo, o parafuso especial (12) no botão 
(10).
Aplique massa e introduza o pino (11) no botão (10).
Aperte o pino à mão até o fundo.
Aplique massa na rosca do parafuso especial (12) e pré-monte na 
placa de suporte (8), entrepondo o suporte esquerdo (13).
Monte o anel elástico (9) no canal do parafuso especial (12).
Fixe o suporte esquerdo (13) na placa de suporte (8), introduzindo 
o parafuso (5).
Fixe o suporte direito (6) na placa de suporte (8), introduzindo o 
parafuso (5).
Aperte os 2 parafusos (5) ao binário indicado. 

Kit installation

Caution
Check that all components are clean and in perfect condition 
before installation.
Adopt any precaution necessary to avoid damages to any part of 
the motorcycle you are working on.

Pre-assembly of support plate

Install and bring special screw (12) fully home against knob (10).
Apply grease and start dowel (11) on knob (10).
Tighten dowel fully home finger-tight.
Apply grease on special screw (12) thread and pre-assemble it on 
support plate (8), with LH bracket in-between (13).
Fit snap ring (9) on special screw (12) groove.
Fit LH bracket (13) to support plate (8) by starting screw (5).
Fit RH bracket (6) to support plate (8) by starting screw (5).
Tighten the no.2 screws (5) to the specified torque. 

10 ISTR 686 / 00

11

12

13
5

10 5

9

8

6

8 Nm ± 10%

8 Nm ± 10%



Pré-montagem do cabo de alimentação no suporte elástico 

Introduza o cabo de alimentação (2) através do furo do suporte 
elástico (3), conforme o indicado na figura (W1).
Posicione a unidade eletrónica (2A) e o solenóide (2B) nas 
respetivas sedes do suporte elástico (3), conforme o indicado na 
figura (W2).
Insira a peça (2C) na sede no suporte elástico (3), conforme o 
indicado na figura (W3).
Prenda com braçadeira o cabo (2), utilizando braçadeiras de 
serrilhas pequenas (P), conforme o indicado na figura (W4).

Pre-assembling the power cable on rubber mount 

Insert power cable (2) through the hole on rubber mount (3) as 
indicated in the figure (W1).
Fit control unit (2A) and solenoid (2B) in the relevant housings on 
rubber mount (3) as indicated in the figure (W2).
Fit part (2C) in the housing on rubber mount (3) as indicated in the 
figure (W3).
Fasten cable (2) using small self-locking ties (P) as indicated in the 
figure (W4).

11ISTR 686 / 00

2

3

2A

2C

P

2

P

3

3

2B

2D

W3W1

W4W2



Pré-montagem do cabo de alimentação no suporte do 
dispositivo de navegação

Introduza a ficha (2D) do cabo de alimentação (2) através do 
olhal grande (1A) situado no centro do suporte do dispositivo de 
navegação (1) e passe-a na sede do cabo (1B), conforme o indicado 
na figura (V1).
Posicione a ficha (2D) até o fundo na sede (1B) do suporte do 
dispositivo de navegação (1) e introduza o parafuso autorroscante 
(1C), conforme o indicado na figura (V2).
Aperte o parafuso (1C) à mão.

Notas
Caso o dispositivo de navegação seja removido do suporte, 
aconselha-se cobrir a ficha (2D) utilizando a tampa de cobertura 
(2F), para evitar a oxidação dos contactos, conforme o indicado na 
figura (V3).

Pre-assembling the power cable on navigator mount

Insert socket (2D) of power cable (2) through the big slot (1A) at 
the centre of the navigator mount (1) and route it in cable seat (1B) 
as indicated in the figure (V1).
Position socket (2D) fully home on seat (1B) of navigator mount (1) 
and start the self-tapping screw (1C) as indicated in the figure (V2).
Do screw (1C) finger-tight.

Notes
Should the navigator be removed from its mount, it is 
recommended to plug off the socket (2D) using cap (2F) to prevent 
contact oxidisation, as indicated in the figure (V3).

12 ISTR 686 / 00

2D

2D

1C

2F

1B

2

1A

1

2D

1B

V1 V2

V3



Montagem do suporte do dispositivo de navegação

Lubrifique utilizando Gadus S2 V220AD e introduza os 2 parafusos 
(7) na semibraçadeira (N).
Aperte os 2 parafusos (7) ao binário indicado.
Posicione o suporte do dispositivo de navegação pré-montado (8) 
nos furos dos parafusos (7) e introduza os 2 parafusos (4).
Aperte os 2 parafusos (4) ao binário indicado.
Fixe o suporte do dispositivo de navegação (1) na placa pré-
montada (8) e introduza os 4 parafusos (14).
Aperte os 4 parafusos (14) ao binário indicado.

GPS navigator mount assembly

Lubricate using Gadus S2 V220AD and start the no.2 screws (7) on 
U-bolt (N).
Tighten the no.2 screws (7) to the specified torque.
Position pre-assembled navigator mount (8) to holes for screws (7) 
and start the no.2 screws (4).
Tighten the no.2 screws (4) to the specified torque.
Position navigator mount (1) to pre-assembled plate (8) and start 
the no.4 screws (14).
Tighten no.4 screws (14) to the specified torque.

13ISTR 686 / 00

8

1

7

7

N

4

25 Nm ± 10%

25 Nm ± 10%

6 Nm ± 10%

3 Nm ± 10% 14



Reposicione o depósito (K) na sua sede, sem fixá-lo.
Posicione de modo cuidadoso o suporte elástico (3) pré-montado 
entre o depósito (K) e a direção (R).

Atenção
Verifique que na fase de máxima viragem para a esquerda a 
unidade eletrónica não seja esmagada pela direção, e na fase de 
máxima viragem para a direita, o cabo do dispositivo de navegação 
(2) não estique.

Remova o depósito (K).

Reposition tank (K) in place without fastening it.
Carefully position the rubber mount (3) pre-assembled in-between 
tank (K) and steering (R).

Warning
Ensure that the control unit is not squashed by the steering 
components when fully steering left, and that the navigator cable 
(2) is not too taut when fully steering right.

Remove the fuel tank (K).

14 ISTR 686 / 00

K

K

R

R

3

3
2



Ligação da cablagem

Remova a tampa de fechamento (L3) do conector (L4).
Ligue o conector (2E) do cabo do dispositivo de navegação no 
conector (L4).

Wiring connection

Remove the cap (L3) from connector (L4).
Connect connector (2E) of navigator cable to connector (L4).

15ISTR 686 / 00

L4L3 L42E



Fixe o suporte elástico (3) pré-montado na cablagem principal (L), 
utilizando as 2 braçadeiras de serrilha médias (R).
Fixe o cabo de alimentação do dispositivo de navegação (2), 
utilizando a braçadeira original de borracha (S).

Fasten rubber mount (3) pre-assembled to main wiring (L), using 
no.2 medium self-locking ties (R).
Fasten navigator power cable (2) using the original rubber tie (S).

16 ISTR 686 / 00

R

S

L

23



Montagem e desmontagem do dispositivo de navegação

Monte o dispositivo de navegação GPS (15) no suporte (1), 
inserindo a parte inferior (15A) no dente (1D).
Pressione a parte superior do dispositivo de navegação GPS (15) na 
direção do suporte (1), de modo a bloqueá-lo conforme o indicado 
na figura (Z1).
Para remover o dispositivo de navegação GPS (15) do suporte (1), 
pressione o botão de extração (1E) colocado ao lado do suporte (1), 
conforme o indicado na figura (Z2).

Notas
Desaperte o botão (10) para regular a inclinação da placa de 
suporte do dispositivo de navegação (8).
Ao final da regulação, aperte o botão (10).

Navigator installation and removal

Fit GPS navigator (15) to mount (1) by engaging the bottom side 
(15A) in tooth (1D).
Press GPS navigator top side (15) onto support (1) so as to lock it 
as indicated in the figure (Z1).
To remove the GPS navigator (15) from support (1) press release 
button (1E) on the side of the support (1) as indicated in the figure 
(Z2).

 Notes
Loosen knob (10) to adjust navigator support plate (8) tilt.
After adjustment, tighten knob (10).

17ISTR 686 / 00

1

1E

15

10

1

1D

15A

15

Z1 Z2

10



18 ISTR 686 / 00

K2

K3 K6 K5

K7

J

M

L1

L2

K4

K1

K8

K9

K9

K11 K11

K9

K8

K9

K

K10

K10

K3

10 Nm ± 10%

10 Nm ± 10%



Remontagem do depósito

Reposicione o depósito (K) no chassi, inserindo as 2 forquilhas 
(K10) no suporte (M).
Certifique-se de que os 4 tampões (K11) ainda estejam presentes 
no depósito (K). 
Insira os 2 espaçadores (K9) nos tampões (K11).
Introduza os 2 parafusos (K8) e aperte-os ao binário indicado.
Insira a braçadeira (K5) no tubo de respiro (K6).
Religue os tubos de respiro (K6) e (K7) à tampa do depósito.
Religue o conector (L2) da tomada (K4) presente à bomba do 
combustível.
Aperte e pressione a flange (K2) e insira o tubo de combustível 
(K3) na bomba de combustível.
Religue o conetor (K1) da sonda do nível do combustível à 
cablagem principal (L1).
Reposicione a braçadeira (J).

Refitting the tank

Reposition tank (K) on frame by fitting the 2 forks (K10) in support 
(M).
Make sure that the 4 rubber blocks (K11) are still present on tank 
(K). 
Fit no. 2 spacers (K9) inside rubber blocks (K11).
Start no. 2 screws (K8), and tighten to the specified torque.
Fit clamp (K5) onto breather pipe (K6).
Reconnect breather pipes (K6) and (K7) to tank plug.
Reconnect connector (L2) to socket (K4) on fuel pump.
Tighten and press flange (K2) and fit fuel pipe (K3) inside fuel 
pump.
Reconnect connector (K1) of fuel level sensor to main wiring (L1).
Reposition clamp (J).

19 ISTR 686 / 00



Remontagem da cobertura do depósito

Aplique lubrificante para borracha nas superfícies de contacto da 
junta de vedação (I6) com a tampa do depósito.
Monte a cobertura do depósito (I) no depósito do combustível, 
centralizando a junta de vedação (I6) na tampa do depósito.
Insira as 4 anilhas de nylon (I3) nos 4 parafusos superiores (I2).
Insira as 6 anilhas de nylon (I5) nos 6 parafusos (I4).
Fixe a cobertura do depósito (I) inserindo os 4 parafusos (I2) e os 6 
parafusos (I4) nos pontos indicados na figura.
Aperte os 4 parafusos (I2) e os 6 parafusos (I4) aos binários 
indicados.

Fuel tank cover reassembly

Apply lubricant on gasket surfaces (I6) in contact with tank plug.
Assemble tank cover (I) on fuel tank, centring gasket (I6) on tank 
plug.
Fit the 4 nylon washers (I3) onto the 4 upper screws (I2).
Fit the 6 nylon washers (I5) onto the 6 screws (I4).
Fasten tank cover (I) by starting no. 4 screws (I2) and no. 6 screws 
(I4) in the points indicated in the figure.
Tighten no. 4 screws (I2) and no. 6 screws (I4) to the specified 
torques.

20 ISTR 686 / 00

I2

I3
I3

I2

I6

I3

I5I4

I4

I5

I

I5

I2

I4

I4

I5

I5

4 Nm ± 10%

4 Nm ± 10%4 Nm ± 10%

3 Nm ± 10%

3 Nm ± 10%



Remontagem das abas laterais

Posicione o suporte da aba direita (H) inserindo, no lado superior, a 
cavilha no dente (I1) da cobertura do depósito (I) e, no lado inferior, 
o anel de borracha antivibrações (H6) no olhal (H7) do suporte.
Fixe o suporte da aba direita (H) inserindo o parafuso (H5) no 
orifício dianteiro do suporte (H).
Aperte o parafuso (H5) ao binário indicado.
Insira o casquilho roscado (H4) no furo traseiro do anel de borracha 
antivibrações (H6).
Lubrifique o anel de borracha (H6) nas superfícies que entrarão em 
contacto com o parafuso (H3) e insira este último no lado dianteiro.
Aperte o parafuso (H3) ao binário indicado, fazendo força na 
tomada de chave sextavada do casquilho (H4).
 Insira outros 2 parafusos (H5) em correspondência aos orifícios 
superiores do suporte da aba direita (H).
Aperte os 2 parafusos (H5) ao binário indicado.
Posicione a aba direita (G) no suporte da aba direita (H), inserindo, 
no lado superior, as aletas (G3) nos olhais (H2) e as cavilhas (G2) 
nas linguetas (H1).
Aperte os 2 parafusos (G1) ao binário indicado.
Repita a mesma operação para realizar a remontagem da aba 
esquerda e do respetivo suporte.

Side panel reassembly

Position RH side panel support (H) by fitting, on the upper side, the 
U-bolt inside retainer (I1) of tank cover (I) and, on the lower side, 
vibration damper (H6) inside support slot (H7).
Fasten RH side panel support (H) by starting screw (H5) inside 
support (H) front hole.
Tighten screw (H5) to the specified torque.
Insert the threaded bushing (H4) inside the rear hole of vibration 
damper (H6).
Lubricate rubber element (H6) on the surfaces that will touch 
screw (H3) and start the screw on the front side.
Tighten screw (H3) to the specified torque, while holding the flat of 
bushing (H4).
 Start 2 more screws (H5) inside the upper holes of RH side panel 
support (H).
Tighten the no. 2 screws (H5) to the specified torque.
Position the RH side panel (G) on its support (H) by fitting, on upper 
side, tabs (G3) inside slots (H2) and U-bolts (G2) inside tabs (H1).
Tighten the no. 2 screws (G1) to the specified torque.
Repeat the same procedure to reassemble the LH side panel and 
the relevant support.

21ISTR 686 / 00

G

G1

H
H4 H6

I1

I

H7

H3

H5

H

G

G2
H1

H1

H2 G3

2 Nm ± 10%

2 Nm ± 10% 5 Nm ± 10%



Remontagem das condutas

Monte a conduta lateral direita (E) levando-a para a posição e 
deslocando-a primeiro para a frente e depois
para trás, de modo que a aleta (E2) se insira no olhal (N1) e as 
cavilhas (E3), nos dentes (N2).
Fixe a conduta lateral direita (E), inserindo os 2 parafusos (E1).
Aperte os 2 parafusos (E1) ao binário indicado.
Repita a mesma operação para realizar a remontagem da conduta 
esquerda (F).
Remonte a cobertura Hands free (D), inserindo os pinos (D2) 
da cobertura nos anéis de borracha antivibrações do depósito e 
pressionando em correspondência dos dentes (D1) até encaixar.

Conveyor reassembly

Assemble RH side conveyor (E) driving it in position and moving it 
forward and then
backward, so that tab (E2) fits inside slot (N1) and U-bolts (E3) 
inside retainers (N2).
Fasten LH side conveyor (E) by starting no. 2 screws (E1).
Tighten the no. 2 screws (E1) to the specified torque.
Repeat the same procedure to reassemble LH conveyor (F).
Reassemble the Hands free cover (D) by inserting the cover pins 
(D2) inside the tank vibration dampers and press on tabs (D1) until 
they engage in place.

22 ISTR 686 / 00

E1

F1

E

E2E3

N2 N1

F

D

D1D

D2

2 Nm ± 10%

2 Nm ± 10%



Remontagem dos flancos laterais

Posicione o flanco direito (C) na placa direita do subchassi traseiro, 
inserindo as cavilhas (C3) nos colares dos 2 parafusos especiais 
(P1), o olhal do suporte (C4) no perno (P2) e as aletas (C5) sob a 
cobertura do depósito.
Insira as 3 anilhas de nylon (C2) nos 3 parafusos (C1).
Fixe o flanco direito (C) inserindo os 3 parafusos (C1) nos pontos 
mostrados na figura.
Aperte os 3 parafusos (C1) ao binário indicado.
Repita a mesma operação para realizar a remontagem do flanco 
esquerdo (B).

Side body panel reassembly

Position RH side body panel (C) on rear subframe RH plate by 
fitting U-bolts (C3) on the collars of no. 2 special screws (P1), 
bracket (C4) slot on pin (P2) and tabs (C5) under tank cover.
Fit the 3 nylon washers (C2) onto the 3 screws (C1).
Fasten RH side body panel (C) by starting no. 3 screws (C1) in the 
points shown in the figure.
Tighten no.3 screws (C1) to the specified torque.
Repeat the same procedure to reassemble LH side body panel (B).

23ISTR 686 / 00

B1

B1

B1

B2

B2

B2

B

C

C1

P1 P2

C5

C2

C1 C2 C1

C3

C3C4

C2

5 Nm ± 10%

5 Nm ± 10%

5 Nm ± 10%5 Nm ± 10%

5 Nm ± 10%



Remontagem do assento do piloto

Coloque a parte dianteira do assento do piloto (A), equipado com 
olhais (A6), nas guias (A3) e introduza o pino (A4) na sede (A5).
Pressione o assento do piloto (A) em direção à parte dianteira do 
veículo de modo a bloqueá-lo.

Rider seat reassembly

Position the front side of rider seat (A), provided with slots (A6), 
into guides (A3) and insert pin (A4) into its seat (A5).
Press rider seat (A) towards the front side of the motorcycle in 
order to lock it.

24 ISTR 686 / 00

A2

A

A6

A5

A3 A4



Remontagem do assento do passageiro

Lubrifique a sede (T1) do pino (A7) com SHELL RETINAX HD2.
Coloque o assento do passageiro (A1) e introduza a lingueta (A8) 
no alojamento (T2) presente no interior do compartimento porta-
objetos.
Empurre o assento do passageiro (A1) para baixo para bloquear o 
pino (A7) na fechadura do assento.

Certifique-se do engate correto, puxando suavemente o assento 
do passageiro (A1) para cima.
Retire a chave da fechadura.

Passenger seat reassembly

Lubricate the seat (T1) of the pin (A7) with SHELL RETINAX HD2.
Position passenger seat (A1) and insert the tab (A8) into the 
housing (T2) present inside the glove compartment.
Push the passenger seat (A1) downwards to secure the pin (A7) in 
the seat lock.

Make sure that the passenger seat (A1) is properly secured by 
gently pulling it upwards.
Remove key from the lock.

25ISTR 686 / 00

A1

T1

T2

A7

A

A8



NOTAS / NOTES
 
 

1 Ｐ/Ｎ 商品名

2 Ｐ/Ｎ 商品名

3 Ｐ/Ｎ 商品名

4 Ｐ/Ｎ 商品名

5 Ｐ/Ｎ 商品名

ご注文商品

レース専用部品 ご注文書
DUCATI PERFORMANCE accessories

　　　　モデル名

　　　　ご注文日

　　　　販売日　　　　　年　　　月　　　日

1. 上記ご記入の上、弊社アフターセールス部までＦＡＸしてください。FAX:03-6692-1317

お客様ご記入欄

私は上記レース専用部品を下記車両に装着し、サーキット走行のみに
利用し、一般公道には利用しません。

販売店署名

販売店様へお願い

車台番号　ZDM

お客様署名

ドゥカティ正規ネットワーク店記入欄

お客様に上記レース専用部品を販売し、レース専用部品のご利用方法を
説明いたしました。

1. 上記ご記入の上、弊社アフターセールス部までＦＡＸしてください。FAX:03-6692-1317
2. 取り付け車両１台に１枚でご使用ください。

ISTR 686 / 00



シンボル

素早くかつ合理的に読み進めることができるように、本マニュア
ルではいくつかのシンボルを導入し、最大限の注意を払う必要が
ある状況や、推奨事項、または一般情報を明確にしてあります。
技術的概念や安全に関する警告を繰り返し記載する必要がないよ
うに機能しているので、各シンボルの意味に十分注意してくださ
い。シンボルは、実際上の“覚え書き” であると考えてくださ
い。シンボルなどの意味がわからなくなったり疑問に思う場合
は、必ずこのページで調べるようにしてください。

注記
この説明書に従わずに使用すると危険な状況を招き、重大なけ
が、あるいは死をももたらす原因となることがあります。

重要
この説明書に従わずに使用すると、車体及び/ 又はその部品に損
害を招く可能性があります 

参考
操作中の内容に関する有用な情報を掲載しています。

参照

灰色で表示する部品、および参照番号 (Es. 1 ) で表示する部品

は、キットに付属する取り付け部品および組み立て部品を示しま

す。

参照アルファベット (Es. A ) で表示する部品は、車両に付属す

るオリジナル部品を示します。

すべての右及び左の指示は車体の進行方向を向いたものです。

一般警告事項 

警告
以下のページに記載されている作業が規定通りに実施されない
と、ライダーの安全性を脅かすおそれがあります。

警告
以下のページに記載されている作業が規定通りに実施されない
と、ライダーの安全性を脅かすおそれがあります。

参考
キットの取り付けに必要な資料：お手持ちの車両モデルに対応す
るワークショップマニュアル 。

参考
キットの部品を交換する必要がある場合は、添付のスペアパーツ
表を参照してください。 

Símbolos

Para una lectura rápida y racional se han empleado símbolos que 
evidencian situaciones de máxima atención, consejos prácticos o 
simples informaciones. Prestar mucha atención al significado de 
los símbolos porque su función consiste en omitir la repetición de 
conceptos técnicos o advertencias de seguridad. Los símbolos 
deben considerarse como verdaderos “apuntes”. Consultar esta 
página cada vez que se tengan dudas sobre su significado. 

Atención
El incumplimiento de las instrucciones indicadas puede crear 
una situación de peligro y ocasionar graves lesiones e incluso la 
muerte.

Importante
Indica la posibilidad de provocar un daño al vehículo y/o a sus 
componentes si no se siguen las instrucciones indicadas.

Notas
Suministra útiles informaciones sobre la operación en curso.

Referencias

Las partes resaltadas en gris y la referencia numérica  
(Por ej. 1 ) representan el accesorio que se debe instalar y los 
eventuales componentes de montaje suministrados en el kit.

Las partes con referencia alfabética (Por ej. A ) representan los 
componentes originales presentes en la motocicleta.

Todas las indicaciones derecha o izquierda se refieren al sentido de 
marcha de la motocicleta.

Advertencias generales 

Atención
Las operaciones descritas en las siguientes páginas deben 
realizarse correctamente para no perjudicar la seguridad del piloto.

Atención
Las operaciones descritas en las siguientes páginas deben 
realizarse correctamente para no perjudicar la seguridad del 
piloto.

Notas
La documentación necesaria para realizar el montaje del Kit es 
el: MANUAL DE TALLER, relativo al modelo de moto en vuestro 
poder.

Notas
Si fuera necesario sustituir un componente del kit, consultar la 
tabla de recambios adjunta. 

Kit navegador GPS (96680461A EU - 96680511A USA)
GPS ナビゲーターキット (96680461A EU - 96680511A USA)

1 

Multistrada 1200 ISTR - 686 / 00



Pos. Denominacion 説明

1 Soporte navegador ナビゲーターマウント

2 Cable alimentación 電源ケーブル

3 Soporte elástico ラバーマウント

4 Tornillo TBEI M5x10 スクリュー TBEI M5X10

5 Tornillo especial TBEI M6x14 スクリュー TBEI M6X14

6 Sostén derecho 右ブラケット

7 Tornillo M8 スクリュー M8

8 Placa soporte マウントプレート

9 Anillo elástico サークリップ

10 Mecanismo つまみ

11 Tornillo STEI M3x6 スクリュー STEI M3x6

12 Tornillo especial 専用スクリュー

13 Sostén izquierdo 左ブラケット

14 Tornillo TBEIF M4x12 スクリュー TBEIF M4X12

15 Navegador GPS GPS ナビゲーター

2 ISTR 686 / 00

4

15

4

11

12

13

2

1

5

3

7

10

5 7

9

8

6

14



オリジナル部品の取り外し

パッセンジャーシートおよびライダーシートの取り外し

シートロックにキー (A) を差し込み、図 (X1) のようにカチっと
音がするまで時計方向に回します。
図 (X2) のように、パッセンジャーシート (A1) を前方に押し、
上に持ち上げて引き抜きます。
図 (X3) のように、ライダーシート (A2) を後方に引いてガイド 
(A3) から抜き取り、上に持ち上げてピン (A4) を引き抜いて車両
から取り外します。

Desmontaje componentes originales

Desmontaje asiento pasajero y asiento piloto

Introducir la llave (A) en la cerradura y girarla en el sentido de las 
agujas del reloj hasta oír el chasquido del gancho, como indica la 
figura (X1).
Extraer el asiento pasajero (A1) del seguro delantero, empujándolo 
hacia adelante y levantándolo hasta extraerlo, como indica la figura 
(X2).
Quitar el asiento piloto (A2) de la motocicleta, tirándolo hacia atrás 
para extraerlo de las guías (A3) y levantándolo para extraerlo del 
perno (A4), como indica la figura (X3).

3ISTR 686 / 00

OPEN

X1

X2

X3

A4

A2

A3

A

A1



サイドパネルの取り外し

左サイドパネル (B) をリアサブフレームに固定している 3 本のスクリュー 
(B1) をワッシャー (B2) と一緒に緩めて外します。
左サイドパネル (B) を損傷しないように注意しながら、車両後方に引き
抜きます。
右サイドパネル (C) をリアサブフレームに固定している 3 本のスクリュー 
(C1) をワッシャー (C2) と一緒に緩めて外します。
右サイドパネル (C) を損傷しないように注意しながら、車両後方に引き
抜きます。

Desmontaje carenados laterales

Desatornillar los 3 tornillos (B1) con arandelas (B2) de fijación del 
carenado lateral izquierdo (B) al subchasis trasero.
Quitar el carenado lateral (B) extrayéndolo hacia la parte trasera de 
la moto y teniendo cuidado para no dañarlo.
Desatornillar los 3 tornillos (C1) con arandelas (C2) de fijación del 
carenado lateral derecho (C) al subchasis trasero.
Quitar el carenado lateral derecho (C) extrayéndolo hacia la parte 
trasera de la moto y teniendo cuidado para no dañarlo.

4 ISTR 686 / 00

B1

B1

B1

B2

B2

B2

B
C

C1

C2

C1 C2 C1

C2



エアコンベヤーの取り外し

Hands Free カバー (D) を上に引きながらツメ (D1) を外して取
り外します。
2 本のスクリュー (E1) を緩めて外します。右コンベヤー (E) を
前方に押し、続いて手前に引っ張って取り外します。
2 本のスクリュー (F1) を緩めて外します。左コンベヤー (F) を
前方に押し、続いて手前に引っ張って取り外します。

Desmontaje encanaladores

Quitar el cover Hands Free (D) tirándolo hacia arriba, 
desenganchando los dientes (D1).
Desatornillar los 2 tornillos (E1) y quitar el encanalador derecho (E) 
empujándolo hacia adelante y después tirándolo hacia el operador.
Desatornillar los 2 tornillos (F1) y quitar el encanalador izquierdo (F) 
empujándolo hacia adelante y después tirándolo hacia el operador.

5ISTR 686 / 00

E1

F1

E

F
D

D1



サイドウィングの取り外し

右サイドウィング (G) をマウント (H) に固定している 2 本のス
クリュー (G1) を緩めて外します。
クランプ (G2) をタブ (H1) から、タブ (G3) を溝 (H2) から引
き抜いて、右サイドウィング (G) を取り外します。
スクリュー (H3) を、反対側からブッシュ (H4) を保持しなが
ら、緩めて外します。
ブッシュ (H4) を取り外します。
3 本のスクリュー (H5) を緩めて外し、右ウィングマウント (H) 
をフューエルタンクカバー (I) 上にある歯 (I1) から引き抜いて
取り外します。
左サイドウィングおよびマウントの取り外しについても同様の作
業を繰り返します。

Desmontaje alas laterales

Desatornillar los 2 tornillos (G1) de fijación del ala lateral derecha 
(G) al soporte (H).
Quitar el ala lateral derecha (G) extrayendo los pernos en U (G2) de 
las lengüetas (H1) y las aletas (G3) de los ojales (H2).
Desatornillar el tornillo (H3) manteniendo, del lado opuesto, el 
casquillo (H4).
Quitar el casquillo (H4).
Desatornillar los 3 tornillos (H5) y quitar el soporte ala derecha (H) 
extrayéndolo del diente (I1) en el cover depósito (I).
Volver a repetir la misma operación para realizar el desmontaje del 
ala izquierda y del soporte correspondiente.

6 ISTR 686 / 00

G

G1H
H4

I1

I

H3

H5

H

G

G2
H1

H1

H2 G3



フューエルタンクカバーの取り外し

フューエルタンクカバー (I) の両側から 6 本のスクリュー (I4) 
とワッシャー (I5) を緩めて外します。
2 本の上側スクリュー (I2) をワッシャー (I3) と一緒に緩めて
外します。
フューエルタンクカバー (I) を損傷しないように注意しながら、
上に引いて取り外します。

Desmontaje cover depósito

Desatornillar de ambos lados del cover depósito (I) los 6 tornillos 
(I4) con arandelas (I5).
Desatornillar los 2 tornillos superiores (I2) con arandelas (I3).
Quitar el cover depósito (I) tirándolo hacia arriba y teniendo cuidado 
para no dañarlo.

7ISTR 686 / 00

I2 I3

I3
I2

I3
I3

I5I4

I4

I5

I

I5

I2

I4

I4

I4

I5

I5



8 ISTR 686 / 00

Y

K2

K3

K3 K6 K5

K7

J

M

L1

L2

NN1

K4

K1

K8

K9
K8

K9

K

K3



フューエルタンクの取り外し

クランプ (J) を取り外します。
フューエルレベルセンサーのコネクター (K1) を主要配線 (L1) 
から切り離します。
フランジ (K2) を締め付けます。図 (Y) のように、燃料ホース 
(K3) を下に押し、次に上に引いてフランジから引き抜きます。
燃料ポンプのソケット (K4) からコネクター (L2) を切り離しま
す。
クランプ (K5) を取り外し、ブリーザーホース (K6) および (K7) 
を切り離します。
フューエルタンク (K) を固定している 2 本のスクリュー (K8) 
を緩めて外します。
2 個のスペーサー (K9) を取り外します。
フューエルタンク (K) を車両前方に押し、マウント (M) から引
き抜いて垂直に持ち上げます。
取り外し作業中は、フューエルタンク (K) を損傷しないように十
分注意してください。
2 本のスクリュー (N1) をクランプ (N) から取り外します。

Desmontaje depósito

Quitar la abrazadera (J).
Desconectar el conector (K1) de la sonda de nivel combustible al 
cableado principal (L1).
Apretar la brida (K2) y presionar hacia abajo el tubo combustible 
(K3). A continuación tirar hacia arriba para extraerlo de la brida, 
como ilustra la figura (Y).
Desconectar el conector (L2) de la toma (K4) en la bomba 
combustible.
Quitar la abrazadera (K5) y desconectar los tubos de alivio (K6) y 
(K7).
Desatornillar los 2 tornillos (K8) de fijación del depósito (K).
Quitar los 2 separadores (K9).
Empujar el depósito (K) hacia la parte delantera de la moto, 
extraerlo del soporte (M) y levantarlo verticalmente.
Durante la extracción, tener cuidado para no dañar el depósito (K).
Quitar los 2 tornillos (N1) del perno en U (N).

9 ISTR 686 / 00



キット部品の取り付け

重要
取り付け前にすべての部品に汚れがなく、完璧な状態であること
を確認します。作業する部品の外側表面を傷つけないために、必
要な予防措置を取ってください

マウントプレートの仮取り付け

専用スクリュー (12) をつまみ (10) の奥まで取り付けます。
ドエル (11) にグリースを塗布し、つまみに (10) に差し込みま
す。
ドエルを手で奥まで締め付けます。
専用スクリュー (12) のネジ山にグリースを塗布し、左ブラケッ
ト (13) を間にはさんでマウントプレート (8) に仮取り付けま
す。
サークリップ (9) を専用スクリュー (12) の溝に取り付けます。
スクリュー (5) を差し込み、左ブラケット (13) をマウントプレ
ート (8) に固定します。
スクリュー (5) を差し込み、右ブラケット (6) をマウントプレ
ート (8) に固定します。
2 本のスクリュー (5) を規定のトルクで締め付けます。 

Montaje componentes kit

Importante
Controlar, antes del montaje, que todos los componentes se 
encuentren limpios y en perfecto estado.
Adoptar todas las precauciones necesarias para evitar daños en la 
superficie exterior de los componentes donde se debe operar.

Premontaje placa de soporte

Montar llevando a tope el tornillo especial (12) contra el 
mecanismo (10).
Aplicar grasa e introducir el bulón (11) en el mecanismo (10).
Ajustar a mano el bulón hasta el tope.
Aplicar grasa en la rosca del tornillo especial (12) y premontar en la 
placa de soporte (8) interponiendo el sostén izquierdo (13).
Montar el anillo elástico (9) en la ranura del tornillo especial (12).
Fijar el sostén izquierdo (13) a la placa de soporte (8) introduciendo 
el tornillo (5).
Fijar el sostén derecho (6) a la placa de soporte (8) introduciendo el 
tornillo (5).
Ajustar los 2 tornillos (5) al par de apriete indicado. 

10 ISTR 686 / 00

11

12

13
5

10 5

9

8

6

8 Nm ± 10%

8 Nm ± 10%



ラバーマウントへの電源ケーブルの仮取り付け 

図 (W1) のように、電源ケーブル (2) をラバーマウント (3) に
通します。
図 (W2) のように、コントロールユニット (2A) とソレノイド 
(2B) をラバーマウント (3) の所定の位置に配置します。
図 (W3) のように、部品 (2C) をラバーマウント (3) の所定の位
置に挿入します。
図 (W4) のように、小さいケーブルストラップ (P) を使用してケ
ーブル (2) を束ねます。

Premontaje cable alimentación en soporte elástico 

Introducir el cable de alimentación (2) a través del orificio del 
soporte elástico (3) como indica la figura (W1).
Posicionar la central (2A) y el solenoide (2B) en los específicos 
alojamientos del soporte elástico (3) como indica la figura (W2).
Introducir la parte (2C) en el alojamiento sobre el soporte elástico 
(3) como indica la figura (W3).
Colocar unas abrazaderas de tirón pequeñas (P) alrededor del cable 
(2) como indica la figura (W4).

11ISTR 686 / 00

2

3

2A

2C

P

2

P

3

3

2B

2D

W3W1

W4W2



ナビゲーターマウントへの電源ケーブルの仮取り付け

図 (V1) のように、電源ケーブル (2) のピン (2D) をナビゲータ
ーマウント (1) 中央の大きい開口部 (1A) から通して、ケーブル
取り付け位置 (1B) に動かします。
図 (V2) のように、ピン (2D) をナビゲーターマウント (1) の所
定の位置 (1B) に奥まで取り付け、セルフタッピングスクリュー 
(1C) を差し込みます。
スクリュー (1C) を手で締め付けます。

参考
ナビゲーターをマウントから取り外した場合は、図 (V3) のよう
に接点の酸化を防ぐためにカバーキャップ (2F) でピン (2D) を
カバーしてください。

Premontaje cable alimentación en soporte navegador

Introducir el perno (2D) del cable de alimentación (2) a través del 
ojal grande (1A) en el centro del soporte navegador (1) y pasarlo 
por el alojamiento del cable (1B) como indica la figura (V1).
Colocar el perno (2D) a tope en el alojamiento (1B) del soporte 
navegador (1) e introducir el tornillo autoroscado (1C) como 
indicado en la figura (V2).
Ajustar a mano el tornillo (1C).

Notas
Si se extrae el navegador del soporte, se recomienda cubrir 
el perno (2D) utilizando la tapa de cobertura (2F) para evitar la 
oxidación de los contactos, como en la figura (V3).

12 ISTR 686 / 00

2D

2D

1C

2F

1B

2

1A

1

2D

1B

V1 V2

V3



ナビゲーターマウントの取り付け

2 本のスクリュー (7) を Gadus S2 V220AD で潤滑し、クランプ 
(N) に差し込みます。
2 本のスクリュー (7) を規定のトルクで締め付けます。
2 本のスクリュー (4) を差し込み、組み立て済みのナビゲーター
マウント (8) をスクリュー (7) の穴に配置します。
2 本のスクリュー (4) を規定のトルクで締め付けます。
4 本のスクリュー (14) を差し込み、ナビゲーターマウント (1) 
を組み立て済みのプレート (8) に配置します。
4 本のスクリュー (14) を規定のトルクで締め付けます。

Montaje soporte navegador

Lubricar utilizando Gadus S2 V220AD e introducir los 2 tornillos (7) 
en el perno en U (N).
Ajustar los 2 tornillos (7) al par de apriete indicado.
Colocar el soporte navegador previamente ensamblado (8) en los 
orificios de los tornillos (7) introduciendo los 2 tornillos (4).
Ajustar los 2 tornillos (4) al par de apriete indicado.
Fijar el soporte navegador (1) en la placa previamente ensamblada 
(8) e introducir los 4 tornillos (14).
Ajustar los 4 tornillos (14) al par de apriete indicado.

13ISTR 686 / 00

8

1

7

7

N

4

25 Nm ± 10%

25 Nm ± 10%

6 Nm ± 10%

3 Nm ± 10% 14



フューエルタンク (K) を所定の取り付け位置に固定せずに再び配
置します。
組み立て済みのラバーマウント (3) をフューエルタンク (K) と
ステアリング (R) の間に正確に配置します。

警告
ハンドルを左側いっぱいに切った時にコントロールユニットがス
テアリングに押しつぶされていないこと、また右側いっぱいに切
った時にナビゲーターケーブル (2) が張り詰めないことを確認し
てください。

フューエルタンク (K) を取り外します。

Volver a colocar el depósito (K) en su alojamiento sin fijarlo.
Colocar cuidadosamente el soporte elástico (3) previamente 
ensamblado entre el depósito (K) y el volante (R).

Atención
Verificar que en máximo viraje hacia la izquierda la central no sea 
aplastada por el volante, y en máximo viraje hacia la derecha el 
cable del navegador (2) no esté tensado.

Quitar el depósito (K).

14 ISTR 686 / 00

K

K

R

R

3

3
2



配線の接続

クロージングキャップ (L3) をコネクター (L4) から取り外しま
す。
ナビゲーターケーブルのコネクター (2E) をコネクター (L4) に
接続します。

Conexión cableado

Quitar el tapón de cierre (L3) del conector (L4).
Conectar el conector (2E) del cable navegador al conector (L4).

15ISTR 686 / 00

L4L3 L42E



組み立て済みのラバーマウント (3) を 2 個のケーブルストラッ
プ中 (R) で主要配線 (L) に固定します。
ナビゲーター電源ケーブル (2) をオリジナルのラバークランプ 
(S) で固定します。

Fijar el soporte elástico (3) previamente ensamblado al cableado 
principal (L) utilizando 2 abrazaderas de tirón medianas (R).
Fijar el cable de alimentación navegador (2) utilizando la abrazadera 
original de goma (S).

16 ISTR 686 / 00

R

S

L

23



ナビゲーターの取り付けおよび取り外し

GPS ナビゲーター (15) の下部 (15A) をつめ (1D) に挿入してマ
ウント (1) に取り付けます。
図 (Z1) のように GPS ナビゲーター (15) の上部をマウント (1) 
に対して押して固定します。
GPS ナビゲーター (15) をマウント (1) から取り外すには、図 
(Z2) のようにマウント (1) 側の取り外しボタン (1E) を押しま
す。

参考
ナビゲーターマウントプレート (8) の傾きを調整するには、つま
み (10) を緩めます。
調整が完了したらつまみ (10) を締め付けます。

Montaje y desmontaje del navegador

Montar el navegador GPS (15) en el soporte (1) introduciendo la 
parte inferior (15A) en el diente (1D).
Presionar la parte superior del navegador GPS (15) contra el 
soporte (1) para bloquearlo como indica la figura (Z1).
Para quitar el navegador GPS (15) del soporte (1) presionar el 
pulsador de extracción (1E) del lado del soporte (1) como indica la 
figura (Z2).

 Notas
Aflojar el mecanismo (10) para regular la inclinación de la placa 
soporte navegador (8).
Finalizada la regulación, ajustar el mecanismo (10).

17ISTR 686 / 00

1

1E

15

10

1

1D

15A

15

Z1 Z2

10



18 ISTR 686 / 00

K2

K3 K6 K5

K7

J

M

L1

L2

K4

K1

K8

K9

K9

K11 K11

K9

K8

K9

K

K10

K10

K3

10 Nm ± 10%

10 Nm ± 10%



フューエルタンクの取り付け

2 つのフォーク (K10) をマウント (M) に差し込み、フューエル
タンク (K) をフレームに配置します。
フューエルタンク (K) に 4 個のパッド (K11) がまだ取り付けら
れていることを確認してください。 
パッド (K11) に 2 個のスペーサー (K9) を取り付けます。
2 本のスクリュー (K8) を差し込み、規定のトルクで締め付けま
す。
クランプ (K5) をブリーザーホース (K6) に取り付けます。
ブリーザーホース (K6) および (K7) をフィラープラグに再び接
続します。
燃料ポンプのソケット (K4) にコネクター (L2) を再び接続しま
す。
フランジ (K2) を締め付けて押し下げ、燃料ホース (K3) を燃料
ポンプに挿入します。
フューエルレベルセンサーのコネクター (K1) を主要配線 (L1) 
に再び接続します。
クランプ (J) を取り付けます。

Montaje depósito

Colocar nuevamente el depósito (K) en el bastidor, introduciendo 
las dos horquillas (K10) en el soporte (M).
Asegurarse de que estén presentes en el depósito (K) los 4 
punzones (K11). 
Introducir los 2 separadores (K9) en los punzones (K11).
Introducir los 2 tornillos (K8) y ajustarlos al par de apriete indicado.
Introducir la abrazadera (K5) en el tubo de alivio (K6).
Volver a conectar los dos tubos de alivio (K6) y (K7) al tapón 
depósito.
Volver a conectar el conector (L2) a la toma (K4) en la bomba 
combustible.
Apretar y presionar la brida (K2) e introducir el tubo combustible 
(K3) en la bomba combustible.
Volver a conectar el conector (K1) de la sonda de nivel combustible 
al cableado principal (L1).
Volver a colocar la abrazadera (J).

19 ISTR 686 / 00



フューエルタンクカバーの取り付け

ガスケット (I6) のフィラープラグとの接合面にゴム用潤滑剤を
塗布します。
ガスケット (I6) をフィラープラグに合わせて、フューエルタン
クカバー (I) をフューエルタンクに取り付けます。
4 個のナイロンワッシャー (I3) を 4 本の上側スクリュー (I2) 
に挿入します。
6 個のナイロンワッシャー (I5) を 6 本のスクリュー (I4) に挿
入します。
4 本のスクリュー (I2) と 6 本のスクリュー (I4) を図に示す箇
所に差し込み、フューエルタンクカバー (I) を固定します。
4 本のスクリュー (I2) および 6 本のスクリュー (I4) を規定の
トルクで締め付けます。

Montaje cover depósito

Aplicar lubricante para goma en las superficies de contacto de la 
junta (I6) con el tapón depósito.
Montar el cover depósito (I) en el depósito combustible, centrando 
la junta (I6) en el tapón depósito.
Introducir las 4 arandelas de nylon (I3) en los 4 tornillos superiores 
(I2).
Introducir las 6 arandelas de nylon (I5) en los 6 tornillos (I4).
Fijar el cover depósito (I) introduciendo los 4 tornillos (I2) y los 6 
tornillos (I4) en los puntos indicados en la figura.
Ajustar los 4 tornillos (I2) y los 6 tornillos (I4) a los pares de apriete 
indicados.

20 ISTR 686 / 00

I2

I3
I3

I2

I6

I3

I5I4

I4

I5

I

I5

I2

I4

I4

I5

I5

4 Nm ± 10%

4 Nm ± 10%4 Nm ± 10%

3 Nm ± 10%

3 Nm ± 10%



サイドウィングの取り付け

右ウィングマウント (H) 上部はクランプをフューエルタンクカバ
ー (I) の歯 (I1) に挿入し、下部は耐震ラバー (H6) をマウント
の溝 (H7) に挿入して取り付けます。
右ウィングマウント (H) の前側の穴にスクリュー (H5) を差し込
み、マウント (H) を固定します。
スクリュー (H5) を 規定のトルクで締め付けます。
ネジ山付きブッシュ (H4) を耐震ラバー (H6) の後側の穴に挿入
します。
ラバー (H6) のスクリュー (H3) との接合面を潤滑し、スクリュ
ーを前側に差し込みます。
ブッシュ (H4) の六角ソケットレンチを対抗させ、スクリュー 
(H3) を規定のトルクで締め付けます。
 右ウィングマウント (H) の上側の穴に 2 本のスクリュー (H5) 
を差し込みます。
2 本のスクリュー (H5) を規定のトルクで締め付けます。
右ウィング (G) 上部のタブ (G3) を溝 (H2) に、クランプ (G2) 
をタブ (H1) に挿入して、右ウィングを右ウィングマウント (H) 
に取り付けます。
2 本のスクリュー (G1) を規定のトルクで締め付けます。
左サイドウィングおよびマウントの取り付けについても同様の作
業を繰り返します。

Montaje alas laterales

Colocar el soporte ala derecha (H) introduciendo en el lado superior 
el perno en U en el diente (I1) del cover depósito (I) y, en el lado 
inferior la junta antivibrante (H6) en el ojal (H7) del soporte.
Fijar el soporte ala derecha (H) introduciendo el tornillo (H5) en el 
orificio anterior del soporte (H).
Ajustar el tornillo (H5) al par de apriete indicado.
Introducir el casquillo roscado (H4) en el orificio trasero de la junta 
antivibrante (H6).
Lubricar la junta (H6) en las superficies que estarán en contacto 
con el tornillo (H3) e introducir la misma en el lado delantero.
Ajustar el tornillo (H3) al par de apriete indicado, bloqueando la 
toma de llave para hexágonos del casquillo (H4).
 Introducir los 2 tornillos (H5) en correspondencia de los orificios 
superiores del soporte ala derecha (H).
Ajustar los 2 tornillos (H5) al par de apriete indicado.
Posicionar el ala derecha (G) en el soporte ala derecha (H) 
introduciendo, en el lado superior las aletas (G3) en los ojales (H2) 
y los pernos en U (G2) en las lengüetas (H1).
Ajustar los 2 tornillos (G1) al par de apriete indicado.
Volver a repetir la misma operación para realizar el montaje del ala 
izquierda y del soporte correspondiente.

21ISTR 686 / 00

G

G1

H
H4 H6

I1

I

H7

H3

H5

H

G

G2
H1

H1

H2 G3

2 Nm ± 10%

2 Nm ± 10% 5 Nm ± 10%



エアコンベヤーの取り付け

右サイドコンベヤー (E) をまず前方に次に後方にスライドさせ、
タブ (E2) を溝 (N1) に挿入し、クランプ (E3) を歯 (N2) に挿
入するようにしてコンベヤーを取り付けます。
2 本のスクリュー (E1) を差し込み、右サイドコンベヤー (E) を
固定します。
2 本のスクリュー (E1) を規定のトルクで締め付けます。
左コンベヤー (F) の取り付けについても同様の作業を繰り返しま
す。
Hands Free カバー (D) のピン (D2) をタンク側の耐震ラバーに
挿入してカバーを取り付け、しっかりとはまるまでツメ (D1) の
位置を押します。

Montaje encanaladores

Montar el encanalador lateral derecho (E) llevándolo en posición y 
desplazándolo hacia adelante y después
hacia atrás, de manera que la aleta (E2) se introduzca en el ojal 
(N1) y los pernos en U (E3) en los dientes (N2).
Fijar el encanalador lateral derecho (E) introduciendo los 2 tornillos 
(E1).
Ajustar los 2 tornillos (E1) al par de apriete indicado.
Volver a repetir la misma operación para realizar el montaje del 
encanalador izquierdo (F).
Montar el cover Hands free (D) introduciendo los pernos (D2) del 
cover en las gomas antivibrantes del depósito y presionando en 
correspondencia de los dientes (D1) hasta que encastre.

22 ISTR 686 / 00

E1

F1

E

E2E3

N2 N1

F

D

D1D

D2

2 Nm ± 10%

2 Nm ± 10%



サイドパネルの取り付け

右サイドパネル (C) をリアサブフレームの右プレートに配置しま
す。このとき、クランプ (C3) を 2 本の専用スクリュー (P1) の
カラーに、ブラケット (C4) の溝をピン (P2) に、タブ (C5) を
フューエルタンクカバーの下に挿入します。
3 個のナイロンワッシャー (C2) を 3 本のスクリュー (C1) に挿
入します。
3 本のスクリュー (C1) を図に示す箇所に差し込み、右サイドパ
ネル (C) を固定します。
3 本のスクリュー (C1) を規定のトルクで締め付けます。
左サイドパネル (B) の取り付けについても同様の作業を繰り返し
ます。

Montaje carenados laterales

Colocar el carenado lateral derecho (C) en la plaqueta derecha 
del subchasis trasero introduciendo los pernos en U (C3) en los 
collares de los 2 tornillos especiales (P1), el ojal del sostén (C4) en 
el perno (P2) y las aletas (C5) por debajo del cover depósito.
Introducir las 3 arandelas de nylon (C2) en los 3 tornillos (C1).
Fijar el carenado lateral derecho (C) introduciendo los 3 tornillos 
(C1) en los puntos indicados en la figura.
Ajustar los 3 tornillos (C1) al par de apriete indicado.
Volver a repetir la misma operación para realizar el montaje del 
carenado lateral izquierdo (B).

23ISTR 686 / 00

B1

B1

B1

B2

B2

B2

B

C

C1

P1 P2

C5

C2

C1 C2 C1

C3

C3C4

C2

5 Nm ± 10%

5 Nm ± 10%

5 Nm ± 10%5 Nm ± 10%

5 Nm ± 10%



ライダーシートの取り付け

ライダーシート (A) の溝 (A6) が設けられている前部をガイド 
(A3) に配置し、ピン (A4) を所定の位置 (A5) に差し込みます。
ライダーシート (A) を車両前方に向かって押し、シートをロック
します。

Montaje asiento piloto

Posicionar la parte delantera del asiento piloto (A), que tiene ojales 
(A6) en las guías (A3) e introducir el perno (A4) en el alojamiento 
(A5).
Presionar el asiento piloto (A) hacia la parte delantera de la 
motocicleta para bloquearlo.

24 ISTR 686 / 00

A2

A

A6

A5

A3 A4



パッセンジャーシートの取り付け

ピン (A7) の取り付け位置 (T1) を SHELL RETINAX HD2 で潤滑し
ます。
パッセンジャーシート (A1) を配置し、小物入れの内側に設けら
れた取り付け位置 (T2) にタブ (A8) を挿入します。
パッセンジャーシート (A1) を下に押し、ピン (A7) をシートロ
ックにロックします。

パッセンジャーシート (A1) を少し上に引き上げ、正しくロック
されているか確認します。
ロックからキーを抜き取ります。

Montaje asiento pasajero

Lubricar el alojamiento (T1) del perno (A7) con SHELL RETINAX 
HD2.
Posicionar el asiento pasajero (A1) e introducir la lengüeta (A8) 
en el alojamiento (T2) presente en el interior del compartimiento 
portaobjetos.
Empujar hacia abajo el asiento pasajero (A1) para bloquear el perno 
(A7) en la cerradura asiento.

Asegurarse que se haya enganchado correctamente, tirando con 
moderación hacia arriba el asiento pasajero (A1).
Extraer la llave de la cerradura.

25ISTR 686 / 00

A1

T1

T2

A7

A

A8



NOTAS / 参考
 
 

NOTAS / 参考
 
 

1 Ｐ/Ｎ 商品名

2 Ｐ/Ｎ 商品名

3 Ｐ/Ｎ 商品名

4 Ｐ/Ｎ 商品名

5 Ｐ/Ｎ 商品名

ご注文商品

レース専用部品 ご注文書
DUCATI PERFORMANCE accessories

　　　　モデル名

　　　　ご注文日

　　　　販売日　　　　　年　　　月　　　日

1. 上記ご記入の上、弊社アフターセールス部までＦＡＸしてください。FAX:03-6692-1317

お客様ご記入欄

私は上記レース専用部品を下記車両に装着し、サーキット走行のみに
利用し、一般公道には利用しません。

販売店署名

販売店様へお願い

車台番号　ZDM

お客様署名

ドゥカティ正規ネットワーク店記入欄

お客様に上記レース専用部品を販売し、レース専用部品のご利用方法を
説明いたしました。

1. 上記ご記入の上、弊社アフターセールス部までＦＡＸしてください。FAX:03-6692-1317
2. 取り付け車両１台に１枚でご使用ください。

ISTR 686 / 00



1 Ｐ/Ｎ 商品名

2 Ｐ/Ｎ 商品名

3 Ｐ/Ｎ 商品名

4 Ｐ/Ｎ 商品名

5 Ｐ/Ｎ 商品名

ご注文商品

レース専用部品 ご注文書
DUCATI PERFORMANCE accessories

　　　　モデル名

　　　　ご注文日

　　　　販売日　　　　　年　　　月　　　日

1. 上記ご記入の上、弊社アフターセールス部までＦＡＸしてください。FAX:03-6692-1317

お客様ご記入欄

私は上記レース専用部品を下記車両に装着し、サーキット走行のみに
利用し、一般公道には利用しません。

販売店署名

販売店様へお願い

車台番号　ZDM

お客様署名

ドゥカティ正規ネットワーク店記入欄

お客様に上記レース専用部品を販売し、レース専用部品のご利用方法を
説明いたしました。

1. 上記ご記入の上、弊社アフターセールス部までＦＡＸしてください。FAX:03-6692-1317
2. 取り付け車両１台に１枚でご使用ください。



1

5

6

5

8

9

7

4

14

11

12

13

10

4

3

7

2

Multistrada 1200 ISTR - 686 / 00

Kit navigatore GPS / GPS navigator kit / Kit système GPS / Kit GPS-Navigationssystem /
Conjunto de dispositivo de navegação GPS / Kit navegador GPS / GPS ナビゲーターキット /
(96680461A EU - 96680511A USA)



Pos. Cod. Denominazione Description Designation Bezeichnung Descrição Denominacion 説明 Q.ty

1 96610171A Navigatore 
completo (EU)

Complete 
navigator (EU)

Système GPS 
complet (EU)

Komplettes Navigationssystem 
(EU)

Dispositivo de 
navegação completo 
(EU)

Navegador completo 
(EU)

ナビゲーター一式 
(EU) 1

1 96610181A Navigatore 
completo (USA)

Complete 
navigator (USA)

Système GPS 
complet (USA)

Komplettes Navigationssystem 
(USA)

Dispositivo de 
navegação completo 
(USA)

Navegador completo 
(USA)

ナビゲーター一式 
(USA) 1

2 96610071A Cavo 
alimentazione Power cable Câble d'alimentation Versorgungskabel Cabo de alimentação Cable alimentación 電源ケーブル 1

3 70010671A Supporto elastico Rubber mount Support élastique Elastischer Halter Suporte elástico Soporte elástico ラバーマウント 1

4 77510511A Vite TBEI M5x10 TBEI screw 
M5x10 Vis TBHC M5x10 Linseninnensechskantschraube 

M5x10

Parafuso de cabeça 
abaulada com 
sextavado interno 
M5x10

Tornillo TBEI M5x10
スクリュー TBEI 
M5X10

2

5 77510081B Vite TBEI M6x14 TBEI screw 
M6x14 Vis TBHC M6x14 Linseninnensechskantschraube 

M6x14

Parafuso de cabeça 
abaulada com 
sextavado interno 
M6x14

Tornillo especial TBEI 
M6x14

スクリュー TBEI 
M6X14

2

6 96610411A Staffa destra RH bracket Étrier droit Rechter Bügel Suporte direito Sostén derecho 右ブラケット 1

7 77918181AA Vite M8 M8 screw Vis M8 Schraube M8 Parafuso M8 Tornillo M8 スクリュー M8 2

8 96610361AA Piastra supporto Support plate Plaque de support Stützplatte Placa de suporte Placa soporte マウントプレート 1

9 88450331A Anello elastico Snap ring Bague à ressort Drahtsprengring Anel elástico Anillo elástico サークリップ 1

10 96610372AA Pomello Knob Molette Knauf Botão Mecanismo つまみ 1

11 77850191A Vite STEI M3x6 STEI screw M3x6 Vis TBHC M3x6 Senkkopfschraube mit 
Innensechskant M3x6

Parafuso de cabeça 
escareada com 
sextavado interno 
M3x6

Tornillo STEI M3x6 スクリュー STEI M3x6 1

12 96610422A Vite speciale Special screw Vis spéciale Spezialschraube Parafuso especial Tornillo especial 専用スクリュー 1

13 96610402A Staffa sinistra LH bracket Étrier gauche Linker Bügel Suporte esquerdo Sostén izquierdo 左ブラケット 1

14 77240133C Vite TBEIF 
M4x12

TBEIF screw 
M4x12 Vis TBHCF M4x12

Spezial-
Innensechskantschraube 
M4x12

Parafuso de cabeça 
abaulada flangeada 
com sextavado 
interno M412

Tornillo TBEIF M4x12
スクリュー TBEIF 
M4X12

4

ISTR 686 / 00


